Chapter 12

TOWANDA DRIVES TOWARD THE CAFE WHERE SHE IS
MEETING A SMALL GROUP OF SALES REPRESENTATIVES
WHOM SHE SUPERVISES. SHOULD SHE ASK THEIR OPIN-
IONS ABOUT THE ISSUES ON HER MIND?

Although Towanda has had little experience in
human resource management, she has been placed
on a task force charged with examining different
approaches to compensation. One issue the task
force has discussed is employee benefits. Towanda
was surprised to learn that almost one-third of
what the company spends on compensation is
used to provide employee benefits such as health
insurance. In some ways this doesn't make sense.
Why not just pay higher wages and let employees
who want things like insurance obtain their own?
Towanda thinks that sales representatives might
be happier if they received bigger raises and fewer
benefits. Most members of the task force, however,
feel that the sales representatives place a high
value on employee benefits.

Towanda agrees with other members of the
task force when it comes to pay for performance.

She feels strongly that
sales representatives
with higher performance
should receive more pay.

The problem comes in defining high performance.
In the group that she supervises, Towanda can
identify two sales representatives who always have
top sales numbers. Unfortunately, they also seem
to negatively influence the sales figures for other
representatives. Other representatives frequently
allege that their sales numbers are high because
they are not team players. The top individual per-
formers seldom help others, and they do not ser-
vice customers unless it is obvious that substantial
purchases will result. They have also been accused
of stealing clients from other sales representatives.
The task force has discussed a plan to decrease
individual incentives and increase team incentives.
This plan would place more emphasis on maximizing
the overall performance of the sales team and would
have the effect of making compensation for all team
members more similar. But Towanda wonders whether



THE BIG PICTURE Effective Organizations Develop Compensation Packages That
Align Overall Human Resource Strategy with Incentives.

placing less emphasis on individual compensation
will really increase cooperation among team mem-
bers. If the team-based plan is adopted, will overall
sales in her department increase or decrease?

Towanda is bothered by a proposal to create a ser-
vice center that helps sales representatives with per-
sonal tasks such as dropping off dry cleaning. Should
the organization really be expected to take care of per-
sonal tasks? Will providing personal services increase
motivation or simply create feelings of entitlement?

As she pulls into the parking lot of the café,
Towanda sees two of her representatives convers-
ing in the lobby. She trusts both of them, and she
definitely wants to make sure they are happy with
their compensation. She thus decides to ask their
opinions about the benefits and incentives being
considered by the task force.

WHAT DO YOU THINK? @

Suppose you are in the café and overhear Towanda and
the sales representatives discussing compensation. Members
of the group make the following statements. Which of the
statements do you think are true?

Tor F Organizations increase the value of overall
compensation by providing benefits such
as insurance and retirement plans.

Tor F If all members of a team are paid the same
amount, some individual team members
will not work as hard.

Tor F Receiving an annual raise is a key
motivator for most employees.

Tor F  Giving company stock to employees is a
poor motivational tool.

Tor F Most young people who are just graduat-
ing from college are willing to work long
hours in boring jobs as long as they receive
high wages.

453



LEARNING OBJECTIVES

After reading this chapter you should be able to:

LEARNING 0BJECTIVE 1 Describe basic elements of a compensation package.

LEARNING 0BJECTIVE 2  Explain different features of base pay and employee benefit plans.

LEARNING 0BJECTIVE 3 Explain various types of individual incentives, including the strengths and
weaknesses of each form of incentive.

LEARNING 0BJECTIVE 4  Explain various types of group and organizational incentives, including the strengths
and weaknesses of each form of incentive.

LEARNING 0BJECTIVE 5  Create compensation packages that align the mix of individual, group, and
organizational incentives with human resource strategy.

How Can a Strategic Compensation Package Make
an Organization Effective?

Compensation package

The mix of salary, benefits, and
other incentives that employees
receive from the organization.

Chapter 11 discussed principles of motivation and described the concepts
of pay level and pay structure. In this chapter, we extend these ideas by
examining specific components of compensation packages. A compensation
package represents the mix of rewards employees receive from the organiza-
tion. Money paid as wages or salary is the largest component of most com-
pensation packages. Some workers are paid a fixed amount for each time
period, but for others the amount varies with performance. In these situa-
tions, determining the percentage of pay that will depend on performance
is an important compensation decision. When pay is linked to performance,
another important decision concerns whether the amount paid will depend
on individual performance, the performance of a group, or the performance
of the organization as a whole. Still another part of the compensation pack-
age is made up of employee benefits such as health insurance and retire-
ment savings, and organizations must decide what proportion of employees’
compensation will take this form. In making all these important compensa-
tion decisions, as in making decisions about other human resource prac-
tices, a key to success is to ensure that the decisions align with organizational
strategy.

An example of an organization that aligns compensation practices with com-
petitive business strategy is IKEA, which manufactures and sells Scandinavian
furniture at low prices. The company’s first showroom opened in Sweden in
1953. Today, IKEA has grown into a global retailer operating in 37 countries.
Total sales exceed $22 billion per year.1

IKEA’s competitive strategy is cost reduction. Ingvar Kamprad, the com-
pany founder, was born in a relatively poor province in Sweden. He grew up
in a frugal community with limited resources. This upbringing helped shape
his entrepreneurial goal to offer functional furniture at very low prices.2 In
fact, the vision for IKEA today is to create a better everyday lifestyle for many
by offering a wide range of well-designed, functional products at prices that

454  Chapter 12 » Designing Compensation and Benefit Packages



How Can a Strategic Compensation Package Make an Organization Effective?

as many people as possible can afford.” The cost-cutting strategy is carried
out so effectively that prices on the same products often fall from one year
to the next.*

IKEA reduces costs by building showrooms where customers serve them-
selves. Each store is staffed by a limited number of salespeople, who are
different from typical furniture salespeople. Instead of using high-pressure
sales techniques, associates at IKEA generally stand in the background and
seek to be helpful when customers ask them for assistance or when they
observe customers needing help. Once they make a purchase, customers
are expected to help lift and load furniture, as well as assemble it.> These
staff reduction practices allow IKEA to hire fewer employees, which reduces
payroll costs.

Consistent with the low-cost strategy, most employees at IKEA are paid a
relatively low hourly wage. Efforts are made to treat everyone the same. A
good example occurred a few years ago when the total dollar value of sales for
the entire company on a particular day was split evenly among all employees.
All managers and staff members received the same amount.® Since employ-
ees tend to be treated similarly regardless of performance, few workers make
much more than minimum wage. IKEA also minimizes long-term compensa-
tion such as stock options. Yet a substantial number of potential workers apply
for each open position, and employee turnover is quite low for the industry.7
So why do employees choose to work at IKEA?

The key to effective compensation at IKEA is benefits. Employees don’t
generally choose to work at IKEA because they receive high wages. They
choose IKEA because they feel that IKEA provides them with an opportu-
nity to balance work with other aspects of life. Employees don’t stay with
IKEA because they expect to receive cash bonuses. Rather, IKEA retains
employees with incentives such as flexible scheduling and generous health-
care plans. Almost the entire expense for health and dental insurance is
paid by IKEA. Full medical and dental benefits are offered to part-time
employees who work at least 20 hours per week. Once workers have been
employed for a year, they become eligible to participate in a retirement sav-
ings program where IKEA pays up to 3 percent of salary into a retirement
fund.® Perhaps most important, employees are allowed to use flextime and
job sharing to help them meet family demands.” IKEA also tries to provide
employees with the opportunity to improve themselves through benefits
such as tuition assistance and discounts for weight loss and smoking cessa-
tion programs.

IKEA thus uses compensation to help attract and retain a specific type of
worker. The best employees are not superstar individual performers but rather
solid team players. They value frugality and life balance more than high mon-
etary rewards. Interestingly, almost half of IKEA’s top earners are women.'’ As
awhole, employees appreciate the opportunities offered by IKEA enough that
the company is ranked as one of Fortune’s “100 Best Companies to Work For.”
The end result is a workforce of highly committed employees who feel they
are valued and treated fairly even though they do not receive extraordinarily
high wages. Motivating with benefits rather than high wages is thus a critical
aspect of IKEA’s strategic effort to reduce cost. The cost reduction strategy
has been effective during the recent recession, as IKEA focused on expanding
and taking market share from other companies that sell furniture at higher
prices.'!

455



456  Chapter 12 » Designing Compensation and Benefit Packages

1

Building Strength
Through HR

IKEA

IKEA is a global furniture manufacturer and
retailer with over 123,000 employees. Human
resource management at IKEA builds com-
petitive strength by

¢ Minimizing labor costs by designing
work processes that require fewer employees.

¢ Developing a compensation package that uses entry-level wages and
uniform pay to create a spirit of cooperation.

¢ Building employee loyalty with employee benefits such as health
insurance, retirement savings, and flexible work scheduling.

How Do Compensation Packages Align with Strategy?

At-risk pay

Compensation where the amount
varies across pay periods
depending on performance.

Much of IKEA’s success can be traced to alignment between competitive
strategy and compensation. Compensation practices help reduce labor costs,
which in turn helps IKEA meet its strategy of producing and selling goods at
the lowest possible price. However, the practices that best support this low-cost
strategy may be very different from the practices that are best for a company
pursuing another strategy. A company must carefully consider its strategic
objectives when designing a package of wages and benefits. In this section, we
discuss several elements of strategic design for compensation packages.

AT-RISK COMPENSATION

One element of strategic design is the amount of pay to place at risk. At-risk
pay is compensation that can vary from pay period to pay period. The money
is at risk because the employee will not earn it unless performance objectives
are met. You can understand the issues associated with at-risk compensation by
thinking about two different grading options that a professor might offer stu-
dents. One option is for students to receive a B grade if they attend all classes
and complete all assignments. There is relatively little risk with this option.
Simply being in class and doing the work is enough to receive the B grade.
The second option is riskier. Students choosing the second option will have all
their assignments scored and receive a grade based on performance. Students
who perform well will receive a grade higher than B, but those who perform
poorly will receive a grade lower than B. Which of the options would you
prefer? Would your actions and study habits be the same with both options?
The notion of atrisk pay relates to the motivational theories discussed
in Chapter 11. Reinforcement theory and expectancy theory suggest that
motivation is higher when at least some pay is at risk. Thus, most students



How Do Compensation Packages Align with Strategy? 457

work harder when their assignments are scored and reflected in an overall
grade. Agency theory also suggests that when people bear the risk for out-
comes, they want the opportunity to earn higher rewards. In the grading
example, students will choose the second option only if there is a chance that
they can earn a grade higher than the B that is guaranteed in the first option.

In practice, most compensation packages include some atrisk pay and
some guaranteed rewards. The key to aligning compensation and strategy is to
determine how much of the compensation to place at risk. On the one hand,
organizations pursuing a differentiation strategy generally seek to hire and
retain high individual performers. These organizations succeed by encour-
aging employees to exceed minimum expectations. The organizations can
do this, in part, by offering employees strong incentives that place a substan-
tial amount of compensation at risk.'? Placing a high proportion of pay at
risk is thus common for organizations pursuing differentiation strategies. In
contrast, organizations with cost leadership strategies, such as IKEA, prefer
that employees make consistent contributions. Consistency is encouraged by
rewarding employees who loyally complete basic tasks. A relatively low per-
centage of atrisk pay is thus common for organizations pursuing cost reduc-
tion strategies.

LINE OF SIGHT

Another element of strategic compensation packages concerns employees’
perceptions of their ability to influence important outcomes. It is important
for employees to perceive that their actions truly influence the outcomes used
for determining whether they receive a particular reward. In other words,
employees’ motivation increases when they are rewarded for outcomes that
are within their line of sight.

Students who have worked on both group and individual assignments have
experience with the line of sight concept. Line of sight is clear for individual
assignments. Students can see how personal effort on an individual assign-
ment is an important determinant of the grade they receive. The value of
working hard is less clear for many group assignments, since the grade is
determined by the inputs of many individuals. Students may not be motivated
to work hard on group projects unless they feel their inputs will truly influ-
ence the overall grade. For any one person, the line of sight is more distant,
and therefore less motivating, for group projects.

Like atrisk pay, line of sight has important connections with the moti-
vational theories presented in Chapter 11. Expectancy theory suggests that
people are motivated only when they believe their efforts will result in higher
performance. Justice theory points out that motivation is higher when people
believe that individuals with greater inputs receive better rewards. In the group
grade example, these principles suggest that students will not work hard in
groups unless they believe that their efforts will influence the final grade and
unless they believe that members of the group who contribute more will be
recognized with higher individual rewards. As illustrated in the “How Do We
Know?” feature, properly determining whether to provide individual or group
incentives requires careful analysis.

Effective compensation packages incorporate the line of sight principle. For
example, a consulting firm might offer an accountant a bonus for receiving
high ratings from a client where the accountant has been assigned to work. This
action makes more sense than offering a bonus for overall corporate sales, as

Line of sight

The extent to which employees
can see that their actions
influence the outcomes used to
determine whether they receive
a particular reward.



458  Chapter 12 » Designing Compensation and Benefit Packages

How Do We Know?

DOES PAYING SOME EMPLOYEES MORE THAN OTHERS

INCREASE PRODUCTIVITY?

Is an organization’s workforce more motivated
when some employees get paid more than oth-
ers? Or does offering different rewards decrease
teamwork and cooperation? In order to answer
these questions, Jason Shaw, Nina Gupta, and
John Delery explored how variability in pay influ-
ences workforce performance. They specifically
compared the productivity of organizations with
high pay variance to the productivity of organiza-
tions where all employees receive similar wages. In
one study, they obtained data on pay for 379 truck
drivers. In another study, they obtained compensa-
tion data from 141 concrete pipe plants. They also
examined measures of organizational performance
from both companies.

Results revealed that the benefit of pay variability
depends on two variables: whether compensation
is based on individual or group performance and
whether workers need to closely coordinate their
efforts. Organizational performance was enhanced
when differences in pay were based on differences
in individual performance. At the same time, acci-
dents increased and productivity declined when
differences in pay were dependent on group per-
formance. However, individual incentives did not
always lead to performance improvement. Further
analyses found pay variability to be harmful when
employees’ tasks required them to work together
closely. Spreading out pay was most effective when

individuals were able to work by themselves with-
out relying heavily on contributions from others.
Paying some employees more than others thus
improved performance most when there was a
combination of individual incentives and work
tasks that required little coordination with other
workers.

The Bottom Line. The effects of variable
compensation are not consistent across organiza-
tions. Paying some people more than others can
actually harm an organization’s performance when
workers are required to work together and when
group incentives are used. When work outcomes
depend on group effort, employees appear to per-
ceive injustice when some are paid more than oth-
ers. In such cases, compensation is best structured
in ways that do not pay some employees a great
deal more than others. However, high pay variabil-
ity can be beneficial when the basis for the differ-
ences in pay is individual contribution and when
employees are able to work primarily as individu-
als. The researchers thus conclude that the ben-
efits of pay dispersion depend a great deal on the
work context.

Source: Jason D. Shaw, Nina Gupta, and John E. Delery, “Pay
Dispersion and Workforce Performance: Moderating Effects

of Incentives and Interdependence,” Strategic Management
Journal 23 (2002): 491-512.

the accountant may be able to do little to influence sales to other clients. The
line of sight principle does not relate consistently to the basic HR strategies.
We will, however, use this concept as we discuss various elements of compen-
sation packages, and particularly as we discuss the relative value of rewarding
employees either for individual contributions or for group contributions.

COMMON ELEMENTS OF COMPENSATION
PACKAGES

Compensation packages are best when adapted to fit the unique needs of a
specific organization. The “Building Strength Through HR” illustrates how
three companies altered their pay practices in order to face the challenge of
a recession. Each of these approaches was very different depending on the



How Do Compensation Packages Align with Strategy?

STRATEGICALLY MANAGING
COMPENSATION DURING
A RECESSION

The recession of 2009 forced many companies to
rethink their compensation strategies. An increased
emphasis on cost reduction increased efforts to
reduce labor expense. Companies approached the
problem of reducing labor cost in different ways.
The underlying key to making it work was open com-
munication with employees. Here are three specific
examples of what small, entrepreneurial companies
did to alter their compensation practices.

Eight Crossings, a medical and legal transcrip-
tion company, was pressured into providing ser-
vices at a lower cost. Historically, the company had
paid transcriptionists at an above-the-market rate.
However, given that labor cost represents almost
the entire operating expenditure, Eight Crossings
decided that it needed to reduce the pay of tran-
scriptionists. CEO Patrick Maher determined that
even though employees were paid by the amount
of work they completed, most transcription jobs
included a portion of boilerplate text that did not
require as much employee effort. He estimated the
boilerplate work to be about 5 percent of each job,
which led him to carry out a 5 percent reduction in
pay. He carefully explained his reasoning for the
change to employees. Employees accepted the pay
cut, and many thanked him for preserving their
jobs during difficult economic times.

Passageways designs and sells Web-based appli-
cations for banks and credit unions. Company
owner Paroon Chadha found that many clients
were demanding large discounts during the reces-
sion. He felt that his sales representatives were too
willing to give discounts. When he looked at the
compensation plan, he realized that the commis-
sion structure made it so that a representative who
gave a discount lost much less than the company.

He restructured the plan so that sales representa-
tives earned a higher rate of commission when they
did not agree to discounts. The new structure bet-
ter aligned the representatives’ interests with the
company’s interests. The overall result was signifi-
cantly fewer discounts, which translated into not only
higher company profits but also higher take-home
pay for many sales representatives.

Gotham Dream Cars rents luxury sport cars, such
as Lamborghinis and Ferraris. As expected, demand
for the use of a luxury car decreased when the
economy turned bad. CEO Noah Lehmann-Haupt
decided that he needed to cut prices and expenses
in order to stay in business. To do so he cut his own
salary by 40 percent and the salaries of his employ-
ees by about 20 percent. Demand for the luxury cars
increased a great deal when he offered them at a
lower price, and his company was soon back to prof-
itability. Key employees demanded that their pay be
returned to where it was before the economic diffi-
culties. They even tendered their resignations unless
their pay was restored. After listening carefully to
their concerns and considering the cost of hiring new
workers, Lehmann-Haupt restored the salaries and
looked to other areas for ongoing cost reduction.

Source: Darren Dahl, “The New Rules for Compensation,”
Inc. 31, No. 6 (2009): 91-97.

459

organization’s circumstances. Basic elements of compensation, however, are
common across organizations. One element is base pay. Base pay is a form
of compensation that is not at risk and may consist of an hourly wage or an
annual salary. As explained in Chapter 11, a certain level of base pay is often
required by minimum wage laws. Base pay gives employees a sense of security

Base pay

Compensation that is consistent
across time periods and

not directly dependent on
performance level.



460 Chapter 12 » Designing Compensation and Benefit Packages

Employee benefits

Rewards other than salary and
wages; typically include things
such as retirement savings and
insurance.

Individual incentive

A reward that depends on the
performance of the individual
employee.

Group incentive

A reward that depends on the
collective performance of a
group of employees.

Figure 12.1 Combining
Compensation Package
Elements.

and provides them with a minimum guaranteed reward for joining an organi-
zation. Base pay is not contingent on performance, which makes it relatively
ineffective for motivating performance.

Another element of compensation packages that is usually not at risk is
the employee benefit package. Employee benefits, as we’ve already seen, are
rewards other than monetary salary and wages. Organizations are required by
laws and tax regulations to provide similar benefits to all employees. Benefits
thus represent an element of compensation that is not at risk. Benefits also
represent a form of long-term compensation that builds loyalty and binds
employees to an organization. This makes benefits a valuable component of
compensation plans for organizations with an internal labor orientation.

One common form of atrisk reward is the individual incentive. An individual
incentive is a reward that is based on the personal performance of the employee.
Individual incentives can easily be linked to performance behaviors and out-
comes. These incentives thus have a clear line of sight, which makes them pow-
erful motivators. Yet, individual incentives also have the potential to destroy
cooperation among employees. Workers who focus too much on achieving high
individual performance often harm the overall performance of the group."”
Individual incentives must therefore be carefully structured to encourage per-
sonal effort without destroying group cooperation. At the individual level, paying
people by the hour rather than a salary has also been found to make employees
much more conscious of the value of time,'* which can increase their motiva-
tion. Focusing on time can, however, have negative effects such as employees
being less willing to volunteer to do task for which they are not paid.'”

Another form of atrisk reward that is common in compensation packages
is the group incentive. A group incentive is a reward based on the collective
performance of a team or organization. Because individual incentives can
harm cooperative effort, many organizations use group incentives to focus
workers’ attention on contributing to the shared goals of the broader group.'®
However, group incentives present their own problems. The main problem
occurs when line of sight is so distant that individual workers fail to provide
maximum personal effort.'” Effective group incentives must therefore encour-
age individuals to contribute maximum personal effort in order to assure the
success of the team or organization.

Figure 12.1 shows how base pay, benefits, individual incentives, and
group incentives can combine to create an overall compensation package.

What Percentage of Compensation

Should Be Based on Performance?

Fixed At-Risk
Compensation Compensation

How Should Individual and
Group Incentives Be Allocated?

Y Y

Base Employee Individual Group
Pay Benefits Incentives Incentives



What Are Common Approaches to Base Pay?

One important decision in constructing the package is how much of overall
compensation will be guaranteed and how much will be at risk. Compensation
packages with comprehensive benefits and high percentages of base pay place
very little of the reward at risk. If a package includes at least some at-risk com-
pensation, then the next critical decision concerns the mix of individual and
group incentives. Both types of incentive have strengths and weaknesses, and
differences in the line of sight must be taken into account to encourage coop-
eration without diminishing individual motivation. The following sections
describe the four elements of compensation shown in the figure, along with
the strengths and weaknesses of each. Once we have discussed the basic issues
associated with each of the four compensation package elements, we will fur-
ther explore how the elements can be combined to support an overall HR
strategy.

CONCEPT CHECK

@ 1. How do guaranteed and at-risk compensation differ?
2. What is meant by the compensation term line of sight?

2

What Are Common Approaches to Base Pay?

As noted earlier, base pay is compensation that is provided for time worked;
it is not contingent on performance. Base pay provides employees with sta-
bility, because it enables them to plan and budget their personal finances.
Some people prefer not to take risks and are therefore attracted to orga-
nizations that guarantee them a specific income. From the organization’s
standpoint, base pay is simple to calculate. In practice, most organizations
combine base pay with other incentives. Base pay provides a security net for
employees, whereas individual and group incentives provide rewards for high
performance.

As explained in our discussion about pay structure in Chapter 11, there are
two basic methods for allocating base pay. The first uses job-based analysis.
Each job is evaluated with a point system, and base pay is set at a higher level
in jobs worth more points. The second method for allocating base pay uses
skill-based analysis. Skill sets are defined in terms of the number of tasks that
an employee is capable of performing. Employees who are able to perform
more tasks are paid a higher base wage. As explained in Chapter 11, job-based
and skill-based methods have different strengths. Job-based methods appear
to be less biased and provide employees with higher compensation when the
tasks they do require more knowledge and skill. Skill-based methods provide
employees incentives to learn new skills.

Regardless which method is chosen, organizations must establish a base pay
rate that determines compensation for individual workers. The rate is partially a
function of the pay level decision that was discussed in Chapter 11. Organizations
with lead-the-market strategies will need to establish a higher compensation level

461



462 Chapter 12 » Designing Compensation and Benefit Packages

NETFLIX

Netflix is a well-known company that rents DVDs
through the mail. The company has over 2,000
employees and annual revenue of $1.4 billion. Each
day as many as 2 million DVDs are sent through the
mail by Netflix. The company openly advertises that
it pays an above average wage. None of the compen-
sation comes in the form of a bonus; it is all guaran-
teed base pay. The logic behind such a system is that
the company only hires top-notch employees who
would all earn their bonuses anyway, so why not just
fold the bonus into base pay. Employees can take
stock options if they desire, but the market value of
the options is subtracted from their base pay. There
is a health plan, but co-pays are quite high.

Each employee’s pay is set according to market,
which simply captures what the person could be
making elsewhere. An individual’s market value is
determined by asking (1) what could the employee
get elsewhere, (2) what would the company need
to pay for someone to replace the employee, and
(3) what does the company need to pay to keep the
employee? Employees meet with their managers

each year and discuss answers to the three questions.
The result is a pay level that is not constrained by
what others in the company are being paid. Company
profits have no immediate effect on an individual’s
pay.

Consistent with high base pay, the human resource
system at Netflix places a great deal of trust in employ-
ees. Nobody keeps track of vacation time. Employees
frequently refer their friends for positions at Netflix.
But what happens when an employee does not meet
expectations? Rather than lower his or her pay, the
company gives a large severance bonus. CEO Reed
Hastings advocates this approach as a way to over-
come a manager’s guilt for letting someone go. In
the end, Netflix has a rather unorthodox approach to
employee compensation, but the result is a workforce
of highly committed employees who work hard.

Sources: www.netflix.com/jobs; Michelle Conlin, “Netflix: Flex
to the Max; Surrounded by Fierce Rivals, Reed Hastings Keeps
the Troops Motivated with Hefty Compensation and Luxe
Perks, Including Lots of Time Off,” BusinessWeek, September
24,2007, p. 72.

than organizations with lag-the-market strategies. Yet simply establishing a pay
level is not the only step in establishing base pay. The overall pay level includes
both base pay and incentives. The main question is therefore what percentage of
overall pay will be provided as base pay and what percentage as incentive pay. In
general, organizations that seek innovation and higher individual performance
place a larger percentage of total compensation at risk. This means that base pay is
usually a higher percentage of overall compensation in organizations that pursue
Bargain Laborer and Loyal Soldier HR strategies. However, the “Building Strength
Through HR” feature describes how Netflix goes against the grain and uses a high
rate of base pay as a strong incentive for high performance. They focus on base
pay, even though their overall HR strategy is closer to the Free Agent strategy.

@

CONCEPT CHECK

1. How do the strategic pay-level concepts of lead-the-market
and meet-the-market influence base pay decisions?

2. How does the amount of base pay in organizations with a
Loyal Soldier HR strategy compare with the amount of base
pay in organizations with a Free Agent HR strategy?



What Are Common Employee Benefit Plans?

3

What Are Common Employee Benefit Plans?

Common employee benefits include health insurance, retirement savings, and
pay without work. Before the 1930s, employee benefits were rare. However,
President Franklin D. Roosevelt’s New Deal legislation altered tax incentives
in ways that encouraged organizations to provide employees with benefits.
The overall objective was to increase the likelihood that individuals would
receive basic services, such as healthcare. The percentage of total compensa-
tion provided through benefits grew steadily until the 1970s, when it reached
approximately 25 percent. Over the past 30 years, the growth in benefits has
leveled off, and benefits now represent approximately 30 percent of an orga-
nization’s labor costs.'®

Favorable tax rules explain most of the trend toward increased employee
benefits. Employees must pay taxes on the money they receive as wages and
salary, but they are generally not required to pay taxes on the benefits they
receive. This means that organizations can use benefits to provide more value
to employees. For instance, assume an organization pays an employee a sal-
ary of $10,000 per month. If the employee pays a total of 25 percent of this
amount in taxes, then the take-home value of the compensation is $7,500.
However, suppose the compensation is provided as $3,000 worth of benefits
and $7,000 worth of salary. Because benefits are not taxable, the total value
of the compensation to the employee increases. With an average tax rate of
25 percent, the additional value for the employee is $750 ($3,000 X 0.25). In
addition, the cost of purchasing things like healthcare insurance is usually
higher for individuals than for large organizations. Using benefits is thus a way
for organizations to provide greater rewards to employees without increasing
overall labor costs.

Providing good benefits is an important tool that helps an organization
attract and retain quality employees.'® Unfortunately, many organizations fail
to obtain the maximum value from employee benefits. Most employees sig-
nificantly underestimate the amount of money that organizations spend on
benefits.?’ Clearly communicating the monetary value of employee benefits
is thus an important step toward maximizing the contribution of the benefits
package to the overall compensation strategy.

Employee benefits can be placed into two broad categories. One category
includes benefits that are required by law. The other category consists of ben-
efits that organizations voluntarily provide to employees.

LEGALLY REQUIRED BENEFITS

Legally required benefits are mandated by government regulations. The reg-
ulations are designed to protect people from hardship associated with not
being able to work and earn a living. Protection is given to workers who are
injured, laid off, or past the age when they might be expected to work. In
most cases, legally required benefits must be given to all workers in specified
amounts. This makes it difficult for an organization to use legally required
benefits to create a workplace that is more attractive than those of competi-
tors. However, as we will discuss later, there are ways in which organizations
can use some of these benefits strategically.

463



464 Chapter 12 » Designing Compensation and Benefit Packages

Social security system

A federal program that requires

workers to pay into a retirement
fund, from which they will

draw when they have reached a

certain age.

Unemployment insurance

A network of state-mandated
insurance plans that provide
monetary assistance to workers
who lose their jobs through no
fault of their own.

Social Security

In the early days of the United States, most people lived together in extended
families engaged in farming. Families worked together and helped indi-
viduals whose age or health prevented them from working. As more people
moved into cities, this reliance on families became less common, creating a
need for other sources of support for elderly and disabled people. The Great
Depression that began in the late 1920s also created severe economic hard-
ship for many people. These needs resulted in the Social Security Act of 1935,
which began the establishment of government programs aimed at providing
financial security for retired and disabled workers. The Social Security Act
created a social security system in which workers pay into a fund and then
draw from the fund when they retire. With few exceptions, all U.S. workers
are required to participate in social security. Approximately 98 percent of U.S.
workers are now covered by social security.

Current regulations require both the employee and the organization
to contribute 7.65 percent (15.3 percent total) of wages and salary up to a
certain amount to the social security fund. Upon retirement, participants in
social security receive a monthly payment. The original age of eligibility for
receiving social security was 65. A subsequent amendment made people eli-
gible for partial benefits at age 62. Recent changes gradually increased the age
of eligibility for full retirement benefits, ending with a full retirement age of
67 for people born in 1960 or later.?!

Since its creation, social security has been altered so that spouses and
dependent children receive benefits if a worker dies before the age of retire-
ment. Spouses and dependent children also continue to receive benefits if
the worker dies after beginning to receive social security. A change in 1954
extended benefits to include disability insurance. Individuals who are dis-
abled receive monthly payments similar to those received by retired workers.
Other changes during the 1960s created Medicare, which provides health
insurance to social security beneficiaries. Social security is thus a mandatory
benefit provided to almost all retired and disabled individuals, as well as to
surviving spouses and dependent children. Although the amount of benefit
is not adequate to fully support many lifestyles, social security provides many
retired workers with at least a minimum level of financial security.

Unemployment Insurance

The Social Security Act of 1935 also created incentives for states to provide
workers with unemployment insurance. The act created a 3 percent tax on
the payroll of organizations with eight or more employees. However, the act
allowed the tax to be offset by contributions to state unemployment funds.
This resulted in a system wherein each state has an unemployment insurance
program that provides protection for workers who lose their jobs through no
fault of their own.*

Although unemployment insurance differs somewhat from state to state, the
presence of federal guidelines means that the state programs are highly similar.
In general, to qualify for unemployment insurance, an individual must have
been employed for a minimum amount of time (usually a year). In addition,
the individual must have been discharged from the job for a reason that was
outside his or her control. Unemployment insurance is not available to people
who quit voluntarily or to people who are fired because of things such as theft
or failure to follow organizational rules. In order to continue receiving ben-
efits, individuals must demonstrate that they are actively seeking employment.



What Are Common Employee Benefit Plans? 465

People receiving unemployment insurance normally receive a weekly sum
equal to half the amount they were paid each week when they were employed.
Recipients must file frequent claims that document any earnings or job offers.
Unemployment benefits normally last 26 weeks but can be extended when the
overall rate of unemployment is high enough to suggest that it is particularly
difficult to find a job.*

With a few exceptions in states where employees pay a small portion, unem-
ployment insurance is funded entirely by contributions from employers.
However, not every employer pays the same percentage. Organizations that
have frequent layoffs are assessed a higher rate than organizations that pro-
vide stable employment. This provides an incentive that discourages employ-
ers from frequently laying off workers. Minimizing employee layoffs is thus
one way that an organization can take a strategic approach to legally required
benefits.

Workers” Compensation

Chapter 3 discussed health and safety issues for workers. As explained in that
chapter, all states have worker’s compensation programs, which provide work-
ers with compensation when they suffer work-related injuries. Because work-
er’s compensation is no-fault insurance, individuals receive benefits even if
their own carelessness caused the accident. Worker’s compensation provides
several specific benefits:

* A percentage of weekly wages is paid to employees during the time
when they are unable to work because of the accident.

* Medical expenses and rehabilitation costs are paid to injured workers.

* Money is paid to workers who are permanently disabled, or to families
of workers who die because of a work-related accident.

The amount that organizations pay to obtain worker’s compensation insur-
ance depends on both the nature of the industry and the accident history of
the employer. Organizations engaged in dangerous work, and those that have
high accident rates, pay more than those that provide a work environment
with little risk of accident or injury. This provides an incentive for organiza-
tions to take precautions to protect the safety of workers, which is once again
a way for organizations to strategically benefit from legally required benefits.

DISCRETIONARY BENEFITS

Most organizations offer employees a benefit package that extends well
beyond what is legally required. Offering more than what is legally required
provides an opportunity for organizations to use benefits as a tool for attract-
ing and retaining employees. Common discretionary benefits include health-
care plans, supplemental insurance, retirement savings, and pay without work.

Before discussing the various types of benefits, we should point out that
even though they are discretionary, these benefits are subject to govern-
ment regulations. Organizations are not legally required to offer these ben-
efits. However, if they do, they must follow certain guidelines to ensure that
good benefits are not being provided only to highly compensated employees.
The amount of benefits provided as a percentage of compensation must be
the same at the top and bottom of the pay scale.?* If an organization pro-
vides unequal benefits for high-paid and low-paid employees, the benefits
will not qualify as tax-exempt compensation, which significantly reduces the

Workers’ compensation
State programs that provide
workers and families with
compensation for work-related
accidents and injuries.



466 Chapter 12 » Designing Compensation and Benefit Packages

Figure 12.2 Percentage
of Workers Receiving
Benefits. Note: The percentage
of workers receiving benefits is
smaller than the percentage with
access, as some workers may

not need benefits because they
are covered through a spouse’s
policy. In other cases workers
may not elect to receive benefits
because they are unwilling or
unable to pay their portion of the
cost. Information about percent
of those eligible who actually
receive sick leave and paid
vacation not available.

Source: www.bls.gov

Qualified benefit plan

A benefit plan that meets
federal guidelines so that
the organization can provide
nontaxable benefits to
employees.

Healthcare plan
An insurance plan that provides
workers with medical services.

Percent with Access

80 Percent Receiving Benefit
70
60 [~
50 [
5
© 40|
]
o
30 |-
20 [+
10
0
X > @ 4 Q
6‘00 &c’@ S & &°
@ ¢ & v &
> & & S
eo 9 \é
& i

value of the benefits. A benefit plan that meets the regulations necessary for
tax exemption status is thus known as a qualified benefit plan. Figure 12.2
shows the percentage of employees who receive various types of discretionary
benefits.

Healthcare Plans

Many of us have been enrolled in a healthcare plan since the day we were
born. Most large organizations, and many small employers, offer some type
of healthcare plan as part of their discretionary benefit package. These plans
provide access to medical services from physicians, hospitals, and other pro-
viders. Expenditures on health insurance for employees can be beneficial for
organizations. Indeed, a majority of company executives believe that a good
healthcare plan improves employee health and in turn increases worker
productivity.?’

Approximately 70 percent of workers have access to healthcare through
their employer, and over 50 percent are actually enrolled in a health plan.?®
As part of the average benefit plan, an organization pays about 80 percent of
the cost of healthcare insurance,?” but the average employee still pays over
$75 per month for individual coverage and nearly $300 for family coverage.*®

Many years ago, healthcare plans provided only basic insurance that cov-
ered expenses for major medical conditions. For example, healthcare costs
might have been paid for an employee who was diagnosed with cancer. The
purpose of these plans was to protect employees from unexpected costs
associated with major medical problems. Over time, these plans evolved to
provide coverage not only for major medical conditions but also for rou-
tine healthcare. A typical plan requires the employee to pay 20 percent of
the cost of doctor and hospital services, with the insurance company paying
the remaining 80 percent. These insurance plans provide employees with
increased access to medical services. However, over time such plans appear
to have resulted in increasing healthcare costs. Employees who only pay a



What Are Common Employee Benefit Plans? 467

portion of the cost often purchase more services than they would if they were
required to pay the full cost. Furthermore, patients and doctors have little
incentive to control the cost of healthcare, as most of the expense is paid by
the insurance company.

Escalating medical costs are a crucial concern of most modern organiza-
tions, as healthcare represents the largest benefit cost for most organizations,
and recent estimates indicate that the cost of health insurance is growing
twice as fast as inflation.?’ Substantial effort thus goes into finding ways to
decrease healthcare costs. Congress passed significant healthcare reform in
early 2010. Several changes that affect businesses will be implemented in the
next few years, suggesting that human resource departments will be key play-
ers in carrying out healthcare reform. One trend to reduce health costs has
been the move to health maintenance organizations (HMOs). An HMO is a
prepaid health plan with a specific healthcare provider that supplies health
services to clients for a fixed rate. Approximately 30 percent of the U.S. popu-
lation is enrolled in some type of HMO.* In most cases, the employer con-
tracts with the HMO to pay a fixed amount per person covered by the plan.
Employees who are enrolled in the HMO plan then pay a small fee each time
they receive health services. Covered employees must receive their healthcare
from providers within the HMO. Because the HMO receives a fixed amount
from the organization, it will not benefit from providing extra services. The
HMOs thus have an incentive not to recommend or deliver unnecessary care.
The downside to such a plan is that employees enrolled in HMOs are required
to receive care only from approved providers, resulting in a perception that
HMO plans are inflexible. HMOs are also sometimes accused of rationing
services so that people do not receive the treatments they need. Many medical
providers also refuse to participate in HMOs because they receive a lower rate
of reimbursement for services.

A more recent trend in healthcare is to provide employees with health
savings accounts (HSAs), which are personal accounts that people use to
pay for health services. HSAs represent a new option for funding health-
care that began as part of the Medicare Prescription Drug Improvement and
Modernization Act of 2003. Even though the employer may pay into the HSA,
it is the employee who establishes and owns the account. An HSA can be set
up with a bank, credit union, or insurance company. Money placed into the
HSA is not subject to taxes and can be used only to pay for approved medical
services. In many ways, HSAs are similar to flexible spending accounts—accounts
into which an employer places tax-free money that an employee can use to
pay for medical services received. The major difference is that money placed
in an employer-sponsored flexible spending account must be spent during
the year in which it is saved. With an HSA, the money can be carried over and
used in subsequent years.™

HSAs are usually combined with high-deductible health insurance plans. A
high-deductible insurance plan requires the employee to pay a relatively large
sum before the insurance plan pays anything. This helps reduce overspend-
ing by providing an incentive to consumers to minimize costs. Government
rules allow HSAs to be used when the insurance deductible is between $1,050
and $5,250 for individuals and between $2,100 and $10,500 for families. For
example, an organization may provide an individual employee with health-
care insurance that has a deductible of $3,000. Here, the employee must pay
the first $3,000 of healthcare expense during a year. The money to pay for
these expenses can come from an eligible HSA.*

Health maintenance
organization (HMO)

A healthcare plan under which
the provider receives a fixed
amount for providing necessary
services to individuals who are
enrolled in the plan.

Health savings account
(HSA)

A personal savings account that
an employee can use to pay
healthcare costs.



468 Chapter 12 » Designing Compensation and Benefit Packages

Life insurance

A form of insurance that pays
benefits to family members or
other beneficiaries when an
insured person dies.

Disability insurance

A form of insurance that
provides benefits to individuals
who develop mental or physical
conditions that prevent them
from working.

Some argue that the combination of high-deductible insurance and HSAs
could change the way people approach healthcare spending. Employees have
an incentive to reduce the amount they spend on healthcare. In a given year,
they need not make contributions to their HSAs if the accounts still contain
money from the previous year. This means that employees who don’t spend
their HSA money one year can increase their take-home pay in subsequent
years by not having to pay money into the HSA. This helps alleviate the prob-
lem of employees paying little attention to the cost of health services. In the
end, such plans become more like traditional insurance plans that provide
coverage for major medical conditions while individuals pay for routine items
such as visits to physicians. Although they are still new, HSA plans are increas-
ing in popularity. Companies such as Walmart and Target are adopting health
plans with high-deductible insurance and HSAs.*® Over 60 percent of employ-
ers are using or planning to use HSAs.**

One concern associated with this new trend toward high-deductible insur-
ance plans and HSAs is that people who are generally healthy will move to
these plans, leaving only those with severe medical problems in traditional
insurance programs. If people who are relatively healthy do not enroll in tra-
ditional plans, then the cost per person enrolled in the traditional plan will
increase, which in turn is likely to raise the cost of healthcare for people who
have severe health problems. In the end, this could make it difficult for peo-
ple with severe health problems to obtain healthcare.*

In March 2010 legislation was passed to significantly alter healthcare. The
overall objective of the legislation was to provide greater access to healthcare.
Although the plan is complex and takes over 2,000 pages to present, there are
a few key issues that will affect organizations and employees in the near future.

1. By 2014 all individuals, except those with very low incomes, will be
required to have health insurance or pay a fine.

2. To help people obtain affordable coverage, healthcare exchanges will be
established within states by 2014.

3. Small businesses with fewer than 50 employees will receive tax credits
when they provide health insurance coverage to their employees.

4. Companies with more than 50 employees must pay a fine unless they
provide health insurance coverage to all.

5. Insurance companies cannot cancel or deny coverage to someone who is ill.

6. Children can remain on their parents’ health insurance policy until the
age of 26.

Supplemental Insurance

Many employers supplement their benefits with additional types of insurance.
The most common supplement is life insurance, which is provided to over
50 percent of workers. Life insurance pays benefits to families or other ben-
eficiaries when the insured individual dies. Another common supplement is
disability insurance, which provides benefits to individuals who have physical
or mental disabilities that prevent them from being able to work. In most
cases, disability insurance pays approximately 60 percent of the person’s typi-
cal wages.

Retirement Savings
The legally required benefit of social security provides a minimum level of sav-
ings for all employees. However, the amount received from social security is



What Are Common Employee Benefit Plans?

not sufficient for most retirees. Many organizations supplement the required
social security benefit with a discretionary retirement savings plan. Retirement
saving programs can be placed into two broad categories: defined benefit
plans and defined contribution plans.

A defined benefit plan guarantees that when employees retire, they will
receive a certain level of income based on factors such as their salary and the
number of years they worked for the organization. For instance, an employee
who retires after 25 years with the company and who had an average annual
salary of $100,000 over the final five years of employment might receive a
monthly payment of $2,500. Employees must usually work for the organization
for a period of time, such as five years, before they are eligible to participate
in the defined benefit program. When they become eligible, they are said to
be vested. With a defined benefit plan, risk is assumed by the organization. In
essence, the organization defines a guaranteed level of monthly payment and
then bears the burden of figuring out how to pay it. On the one hand, the pre-
dictability of these benefits is an advantage for employees. On the other hand,
the fact that the benefits remain constant is also a disadvantage. Retirement
income is fixed even though inflation may increase the cost of living. Today,
only about 20 percent of employees participate in defined benefit plans, and
most of them work for relatively large employers.*®

The second type of voluntary retirement program is a defined contribution
plan. Here, the organization pays a certain amount each month into a retire-
ment savings account for each employee. The amount contributed each
month during the worker’s career is fixed—or defined—by the organization.
The amount an employee receives upon retirement is not fixed, however; it
depends on how the money is invested. Investment decisions, such as which
particular stocks and bonds to purchase, are made by individual employees.
From the organization’s perspective, defined contribution plans shift risk to
employees. The organization pays a certain amount into the retirement fund
but is not obligated to provide a certain level of income during retirement.
Low return rates for investments become the employee’s problem. In addi-
tion, defined contribution plans require much less paperwork than defined
benefit plans. These factors make defined contribution plans more common
than defined benefit plans. Nearly 90 percent of organizations with more than
100 employees offer defined contribution plans, and over 40 percent of all
employees participate in such plans.®’

A common form of defined contribution plan is the 401 (k), which is named
after Section 401 (k) of the federal tax code. The 401(k) plan allows employ-
ees to set up personal savings accounts to which they make tax-deferred con-
tributions. In most cases, the organization matches employee contributions
to the plan. For instance, an employee may invest 3 percent in the savings
account, which is matched by the organization providing another 3 percent.
The individual decides how to invest the money in the account, and the
account grows until retirement. Taxes are paid when money is taken from the
account after retirement. As mentioned, this sort of plan places the burden
of investment with individual employees. Employees who are willing to put
money in riskier investments have the potential to earn higher rates of return.
Of course, they also bear the risk of losing a substantial amount of their sav-
ings. Thus, employees who participate in defined contribution plans must
become more educated about investment decisions. Perhaps the most impor-
tant lesson for employees is not to invest all their retirement savings in the
stock of their employer. Unfortunately, many workers—such as the thousands

469

Defined benefit plan

A retirement plan under which
an organization provides retired
individuals with a fixed amount
of money each month; the
amount is usually based on
number of years employed and
pay level at retirement.

Vested

Eligible to receive the benefits
of a retirement plan; individual
employees must often work a
certain period of time before
such eligibility is granted.

Defined contribution plan

A retirement plan under which
the employer and/or the
employee contribute to a fund
for which only the contributions
are defined and benefits vary
according to the amount
accumulated in the fund at
retirement.



470 Chapter 12 » Designing Compensation and Benefit Packages

Pay without work
Compensation paid for time off,
such as holidays.

Sick leave
Compensation paid to employees
who are unable to work because
they are ill.

of Enron employees whose retirement savings were lost when the company
went bankrupt—Iearned this lesson the hard way.

Young workers often make the mistake of not investing in retirement
funds if they are not required to do so. They have a mistaken belief that they
can delay retirement savings. However, Figure 12.3 shows that the sooner
you start investing in retirement, the better off you will be. Money invested
early earns interest for many more years, and the more interest it earns, the
faster it grows.

Defined benefit and defined contribution plans result in different per-
ceptions of attachment to an organization. Defined contribution plans are
highly portable. The employee owns the account, and in most cases leaving
an organization has very little impact on the employee’s retirement savings.
In contrast, defined benefit plans are associated with a particular employer,
and savings are not portable. Employees often have to work for a certain
period of time before they are eligible for the benefit. These plans are gen-
erally structured to reward people who stay with the organization for a long
period of time. Defined benefit programs thus make the most sense for
organizations with Loyal Soldier and Committed Expert HR strategies.

Pay Without Work

Pay without work is the most common employee benefit. It involves paying
employees as if they worked during a certain period—for example, holidays
and vacations—even though they were not actually working. Over 70 percent
of employees receive paid holidays and vacations.” The number of paid holi-
days and vacations generally increases with time in the organization, which
makes pay without work an important motivator for organizations with Loyal
Soldier and Committed Expert HR strategies. Most organizations also pro-
vide sick leave, which allows employees to receive pay when they cannot work
because of illlness. In most cases employees can accrue, or build up, sick leave
based on their length of time with the organization. In order to encourage
employees not to take sick leave when they do not need it, organizations often
allow employees to accrue sick leave over a number of years and to use this
accrued sick leave as part of their retirement benefits.

27

Amount Saved

3 million

2 million

by Age 67

1 million

37

57

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

20 30 40 50 60

Age When Savings Begin
$500 Contribution Each Month

Figure 12.3 Accrual of Retirement Benefits.

65



What Are Common Employee Benefit Plans? 471

Lifestyle Benefits

Most of the benefits we have discussed so far focus on money. But money is
not the most important consideration for many employees. Younger work-
ers in particular are interested in working for organizations that fit their life-
styles. Important lifestyle considerations include being able to do enjoyable
work and balancing work responsibilities with other aspects of life, such as
family and leisure time. Some organizations emphasize benefits that enhance
employees’ lifestyles. Lifestyle benefits might include things such as con-
cierge services. Adventist Hospital in Colorado offers such services to nurses
and other healthcare providers. The service performs errands such as gro-
cery shopping, car washing, and party planning. Many employees see the ser-
vice as a strong benefit that helps them balance the many demands on their
time.*® As described in the “Building Strength Through HR” feature, Burton
Snowboards also focuses on lifestyle benefits. Other common lifestyle ben-
efits include such diverse things as tuition for advanced education, help with
weight management classes, and flexible schedules.

FLEXIBLE BENEFIT PROGRAMS

Of course, not every employee values the same benefits. A father with young
children may be most interested in comprehensive health insurance. A
middle-aged woman may want additional retirement benefits. A young sin-
gle worker might prefer additional vacation time for travel. A reward pack-
age that provides the same benefits to every employee fails to optimize the
value of compensation expenditures. A potential solution is a flexible benefit
program, which allows each employee to choose customized benefits from a
menu of options. These benefits are sometimes known as cafeteria benefits.

Flexible benefit program, or
cafeteria benefits

A benefit program that allows
employees to choose the
benefits they want from a list of
available benefits.

Building Strength Through HR

BURTON SNOWBOARDS

Burton Snowboard is a privately held company with
550 employees and approximately $200 million in
annual sales. Burton pursues a competitive strat-
egy of differentiation. Part of this strategy involves
hiring top associates to manufacture and sell
high-quality snowboards. Young, knowledgeable
employees are a valuable asset for satisfying custom-
ers. Lifestyle benefits are an important part of the
compensation package at Burton. Providing a pro-
gressive work atmosphere that allows employees to
express their individuality is a key part of Burton’s

b
fff; .

" ’-.‘

culture—and a feature that attracts workers who two feet are two of the best benefits of working at
know snowboarding. The company philosophy is Burton. Find your dream job here.”

best captured by a quotation on the company web-

Sources: Jennifer Reingold, “Burton Snowboards,” Fast Company,

site: “Bringing your dog to the office and skipping  September 2006, p. 58; Josh Dean, “It Only Looks Easy,” Inc.,
work on those epic days when it snows more than  March 2006, pp. 112-119; company website at www.burton.com.



472  Chapter 12 » Designing Compensation and Benefit Packages

Most flexible benefit programs provide each employee with an account of
dollar credits. A dollar cost is associated with each benefit. Health insurance
might have a value of $400 per month, for example, and dental insurance
might have a value of $75. Each employee then uses the allocated dollar cred-
its to purchase benefits he or she wants. Dollars that are not spent cannot
be taken as cash, so each employee is encouraged to spend the total alloca-
tion. Employees who spend more than their allotment have the extra amount
taken from their wage and salary earnings.

Employees often prefer flexible benefit programs over traditional benefit
packages. When the global real estate advisory firm DTZ offered flexible ben-
efits in England, for example, almost half of the 2,000 staff members chose
to adjust their benefits. Providing flexible benefits has decreased employee
turnover at DTZ.*" This effect is consistent with other research that shows an
increase in employee satisfaction with flexible benefits.* Flexible programs
thus provide a strategic method for customizing benefits to maximize the
value of benefits for each employee.

CONCEPT CHECK
@ 1. What are common types of legally required benefits?

2. What benefits are provided by worker’s compensation ?

3. How do HMOs and HSAs help control medical care
expenses?

4. What is the difference between defined contribution and
defined benefit retirement plans?

4

What Are Common Individual Incentives?

In addition to base pay, most organizations offer at least some incentives to
reward high performers. These incentives can be provided to groups or to
individuals. In this section, we examine incentives for individual workers.
Individual incentives are something almost everyone experiences at a very
early age. Clean your room and you can go outside to play. Eat your carrots
and you can have a cookie. Don’t run in the store and you can get a new toy.
These are common incentives that many parents use to motivate the behavior
of children.

Rewards in organizations are similar in many ways. Complete the project
on time and you will get a bonus. Cooperate with coworkers and you will get
a pay raise. Close the sale and you will receive a hefty commission. Each of
these incentives is based on personal performance. Individuals who perform
the required actions, or obtain the desired outcomes, are rewarded. To be
effective, individual incentives should place a portion of compensation at risk
and make those rewards dependent on performance, which is consistent with
the motivational principle of contingency that we discussed in Chapter 11.
Properly designed individual incentives also conform to the notion of line of



What Are Common Individual Incentives? 473

sight by linking rewards to actions and outcomes that employees believe they
can influence. Common individual incentives include piece-rate incentives,
commissions, merit pay increases, and merit bonuses.

PIECE-RATE INCENTIVES

Imagine you have been hired to install car stereos. A basic compensation plan
might pay you an hourly rate. You would receive the hourly wage regardless of
the number of stereos installed. None of your pay would be at risk. Another
compensation option is to pay you a set amount for each stereo you install. If
you install zero stereos, you earn nothing. All of your pay is at risk. This sec-
ond option is an example of a piece-rate incentive, where employees are paid
a fixed amount for each piece of output they produce.

Perhaps the most famous example of an effective piece-rate system
is Lincoln Electric. Lincoln manufactures and sells welding equipment.
Most employees are paid on a piece-rate system. Each job is rated on skill,
required effort, and responsibility. The company then assigns a base wage
to each job. The base wage is the target compensation for the job, and it is
set to be competitive with similar jobs in other organizations located in the
same geographic area. Time studies are conducted to determine how many
units an average person in each job can produce in an hour. The average
number of units produced in an hour is called the standard rate. Employees
are paid for each unit they produce, so an employee who produces the stan-
dard rate of units receives the equivalent of the base wage. An employee who
produces more than the standard rate receives the equivalent of a higher
hourly wage. An employee who produces fewer units receives the equiva-
lent of a lower hourly wage. Pay is thus contingent on the number of units
produced.*?

Piece-rate incentive systems can be powerful motivators. There is a strong
pay-for-performance link. In fact, the strength of motivation with piece-rate
systems can sometimes create problems. The strong incentive focuses employ-
ees’ attention and effort on the actions that are rewarded, which means that
other important tasks might not get done. Workers may neglect safety prac-
tices, for example, and may work so fast that they produce goods of inferior
quality. A number of years ago, a national automobile repair chain learned
about another potential negative effect of piece-rate incentives. Mechanics
were paid a fixed amount for each repair they made. Motivation increased.
However, some mechanics also began to recommend repairs that were not
really needed. The end result was negative publicity that significantly harmed
the repair chain’s reputation.

Setting appropriate standards for the base wage rate and standard pro-
duction rate is difficult. Problems arise when managers and employees
disagree about the assumptions used to determine the appropriate stan-
dards. In some instances, workers deliberately work slowly when they know
the standard rate is being computed. This allows them to easily produce at
arate higher than the standard rate once it has been set. In other instances,
companies raise the standard rate when they feel that workers are exceeding
the standard rate too much. Such practices destroy trust between managers
and employees and often result in decreased motivation.*

Piece-rate incentive systems are most effective when the line of sight is such
that an individual has sole responsibility for producing a measurable portion

Piece-rate incentive

An individual incentive program
in which each employee is paid
a certain amount for each piece
of output.

Base wage

Target compensation for a

job, which is determined in
comparison to the wage that
similar employees are being paid
by other organizations.

Standard rate

The rate of pay that an
employee receives for producing
an average number of output
units.



474  Chapter 12 » Designing Compensation and Benefit Packages

Commission

An individual incentive program
in which each employee is

paid a percentage of the

sales revenue that he or she
generates.

of'a good or service. This is true at Lincoln Electric, mentioned earlier, where
each worker can be given responsibility for a specific component of the overall
machine. This clear identification of inputs allows Lincoln not only to clearly
establish pay rates but also to track quality defects. Quality problems can
be traced to individuals, who must fix the problems without additional pay.
These conditions—clearly identifiable work and clear, objective performance
measures—are often present in manufacturing facilities that pursue low-cost
strategies. Piece-rate incentive systems are therefore most often observed in
organizations with either Bargain Laborer or Loyal Solider HR strategies.

COMMISSIONS

Commissions represent a special form of piece-rate compensation that is most
often associated with sales. For each sale obtained, a commission, or percentage
of the total amount received, is paid to the salesperson. Commission rates
range from up to 50 percent of the sales total for things like novelty goods to
3 percent for real estate. With a straight commission system, sales representa-
tives are only paid when they generate sales. Alternatively, sales representa-
tives may earn a base salary plus commissions.

From the organization’s point of view, commissions offer several advan-
tages. For one thing, they shift some of the risk associated with low sales from
the organization to employees. Another advantage comes from the type of
person who is attracted to a position with commission pay. People who are
aggressive tend to favor commission-based pay, and these are the very people
who excel as sales representatives.** The process of calculating commissions
can also be quite demanding for organizations, which has lead to the develop-
ment of new software products described in the “T'echnology in HR” feature.

From the employee’s point of view, a major advantage of commissions is
the fact that the overall level of compensation is usually higher with commis-
sions than with salary. Consistent with agency theory, the employee receives
greater rewards for assuming more of the risk of low sales.

Commission incentives present potential disadvantages as well. One prob-
lem is that people who are paid commissions may tend to think of themselves
as free agents with little loyalty to the organization. Turnover can be high if
alternative sales jobs are available. Another problem can arise if the desire to
earn commissions drives sales representatives to focus on short-term results.
Effort over a number of months to obtain a new account may not be imme-
diately rewarded, which may negatively impact long-term results. Sales repre-
sentatives paid with commissions may also be unwilling to perform activities
that do not directly increase sales. From the individual sales representative’s
perspective, a straight commission system can also present difficulties because
income is uneven. Take-home pay can be very high in one month but virtually
zero in the next month.

In most cases, sales personnel are compensated with a low base salary plus
commissions. The low base salary provides a safety net so that sales representa-
tives can cover their living expenses when sales are low. This reduces some of
the risk for sales representatives. The base compensation is not, however, high
enough to sustain their normal standard of living, which provides a strong
incentive to sell.

Of course, commission-based incentives are more appropriate for some
organizations than for others. Commission-based compensation plans place
compensation at risk and have the effect of creating pay systems where some



What Are Common Individual Incentives? 475

Technology in HR

ENTERPRISE INCENTIVE MANAGEMENT

Enterprise incentive management (EIM) is a term
used to describe computer software that helps
organizations manage compensation systems. EIM
is configured software, which means that a vendor
uses a common platform to develop a partially
customized product for each organization. The
organization thus gets a customized solution at a
relatively reasonable cost.

EIM programs are often Web-based and pull
information from a large number of sources. The
information is integrated into a series of “dash-
board gauges” that summarize performance out-
comes for individuals and groups of employees.
Individual employees can update their informa-
tion and obtain real-time summaries of their
performance results. The software can be easily
updated to change how commission and other

helping business leaders and human resource pro-
fessionals make better compensation decisions.

incentive forms of compensation are calculated.
Organizations can also link incentive systems to
strategic goals and objectives. Sources: Ken Sayles, “Enterprise Incentive Management:
A Technological Approach,” LIMRA’s Market Facts
Quarterly 25, no. 2 (2006): 4853; Ben Conlin, “Incentive
Compensation in the Insurance Industry: Trend and
need for flexible and customer-friendly data man- Technologies,” Compensation and Benefits Review 36, no. 5

agement has thus created a new product that is (2004): 3338.

Substantial resources are being invested in EIM
solutions, with expectations of rapid growth. The

people receive much higher pay than others. These systems tend to be most
appropriate for organizations that adopt Free Agent and Committed Expert
HR strategies.

MERIT PAY INCREASES

Many employees, including university professors, expect an annual pay raise.
One purpose of the annual pay raise is to ensure that an individual’s salary
keeps pace with inflation. The cost of living generally increases each year,
and a salary increase is needed so that employees are able to maintain their
standard of living. In most organizations, though, employees do not receive
equivalent raises. Some receive higher raises than others. Most annual raises
contain a merit pay increase, which represents an increase in base salary or  Merit pay increase
hourly rate that is linked to performance. Merit pay increases reward employ- ~ An individual incentive program
ees for ongoing individual contributions. Research suggests that organizations " which an employee’s
that provide merit pay increases do indeed have higher productivity.*’ salary increase s based on
performance.
Recall that if' a reward is going to result in high motivation, it must be seen
as being based on performance. Thus, merit pay increases work best when



476 Chapter 12 » Designing Compensation and Benefit Packages

Merit bonus
A one-time payment made to an
individual for high performance.

there are clear and accurate methods for assessing performance. In most
cases, the source for the merit pay evaluation is the annual performance
review. As described in Chapter 8, performance appraisal measures are often
contaminated and deficient. For instance, in the case of a university profes-
sor, basing pay raises solely on number of research publications will not help
motivate better teaching. Merit increases that are based on inadequate perfor-
mance measures do not increase motivation. A prerequisite for merit pay is
thus a high-quality performance assessment.

Small differences among merit increases are another concern associated
with merit pay increases. The principle of valence, which was discussed in
Chapter 11, suggests that people are motivated only if they value the reward
being offered. In many organizations, the merit pay increase for a high per-
former may be only 1 percent higher than the increases for average perform-
ers. To be truly motivational, the merit increase needs to be in the 5 to 10
percent range.*® Unless there is adequate funding to provide meaningful
raises, the difference between a high raise and a low raise may simply not have
enough valence to motivate higher performance.

Yet another concern associated with merit pay increases is that they represent
a very small proportion of total pay. Think again of the professor with an annual
salary. The professor may do a poor job of teaching and research during a given
year and as a result may receive no merit pay raise. However, in most cases, the
professor’s salary, which was determined at the beginning of the year, is not
reduced. That amount—by far the largest part of the professor’s compensation—
is not at risk. The only part at risk is the small incremental merit increase, which
as mentioned is often too small to motivate performance. In brief, there is some-
times little incentive for people receiving a comfortable salary, even professors,
to continue providing maximum contributions to the organization.

How can organizations use merit pay increases effectively? Because these
increases are most effective when they are based on accurate performance
appraisal data, organizations that use them need to pay particular attention to
the performance appraisal concepts discussed in Chapter 8. Linking raises to
performance is critical because employees have been found to be happier with
their pay raises when they perceive that the raise is a result of their high contri-
bution.*” Another key for maximizing the motivational potential of merit pay
increases is to ensure that the size of the potential increase is large enough to
have value. For merit pay increases to be truly motivational, employees must
have the opportunity to earn pay increases of at least 5 percent.

An organization’s overall human resource strategy is also important in
determining the value of merit pay increases. Merit pay increases are designed
to recognize ongoing contributions to an organization. Workers become
eligible for a pay increase each year they stay employed. Merit pay increases
are thus a long-term incentive designed to reward employees who continue to
provide quality inputs over extended periods of time. This means that merit
pay increase incentives are most common in organizations with a Committed
Expert HR strategy.

MERIT BONUSES

A merit bonus is a sum of money given to an employee in addition to normal
wages. It differs from a merit increase in that a merit pay increase becomes
part of the base pay for the next year, whereas a merit bonus does not.
In many cases, merit bonuses are given on a fixed schedule, such as at the
end of the year. In other cases, bonuses are unplanned and given when high



What Are Common Group and Organizational Incentives?

performance is observed. In either case, as you might expect from the discus-
sion of merit pay increases, motivation is maximized when the bonus is clearly
tied to specific behaviors and outcomes.

Merit bonuses present a potentially useful alternative to merit pay increases.
Think once again of the professor example. Instead of providing an annual
salary increase, a university might decide to provide an annual bonus. Now,
instead of receiving a salary increase that is guaranteed for future years, the
professor will need to earn the bonus again each year. Such an arrangement
places more of the salary at risk and clearly communicates an expectation for
ongoing high performance.

Current trends suggest that merit bonuses are taking the place of merit
raises in more and more organizations. Over the past 10 years, employers have
tended to offer slightly lower bonuses, but the number of employees receiv-
ing bonuses has increased. For instance, Whirlpool Corporation, which makes
household appliances, recently overhauled its entire pay-for-performance sys-
tem to increase the emphasis on bonuses and decrease the emphasis on raises.
Such systems are designed to strengthen perceptions that pay truly depends
on performance, which in turn increases motivation.*®

CONCEPT CHECK

@ 1. What are some common problems associated with piece-rate
incentive systems?
2. How is a merit bonus different from a merit pay increase?

5

What Are Common Group and Organizational Incentives?

Most of us are familiar with group incentives. Think of siblings who are taken
out to share a pizza when they work together to clean the house. How about
members of a football team who must all run extra sprints because someone
makes a mistake? Rewards in many organizations are similarly based on shared
behaviors and outcomes.

As described in Chapter 4, work is increasingly being structured around
teams rather than individuals. Because providing individual incentives often
destroys teamwork, organizations are increasingly adopting group-based incen-
tives. Common group-based incentives include team bonuses and gain-sharing
plans. Most businesses also use organizational incentives to encourage employ-
ees to develop a sense of ownership in the organization. Common organiza-
tional incentives include profit sharing and stock plans.

TEAM BONUSES AND INCENTIVES

In many ways, team incentives are similar to individual incentives. The main
difference is that team incentives are linked to the collective performance
of groups rather than to the performance of individuals. Rewards are given
when the group as a whole demonstrates high performance. Team rewards
work best when the size of the group being measured is relatively small, when

477



478 Chapter 12 » Designing Compensation and Benefit Packages

Goal-based team reward

A group-level incentive provided
to members of a team when the

team meets or exceeds a specific
goal.

Discretionary team bonus

A group-level incentive provided
to members of a team when

a supervisor observes high
collective performance.

Gainsharing

A group-level incentive
program that rewards groups of
employees for working together
to reduce costs and improve
productivity.

collective performance can be accurately measured, and when management
support for the program is high.* As explained in the “Building Strength
Through HR” feature, John Deere is a company that has benefitted from team
incentives.

One type of group incentive is the goal-based team reward, which provides
a payment when a team reaches a specific goal. Following the principles of
goal-setting theory that was introduced in Chapter 11, an incentive of this
kind provides a team with a specific objective and rewards the team if the
objective is achieved. Goal-based team rewards are thus a type of contract in
which the organization agrees to provide a reward if the team meets a specific
performance objective. Another type of team incentive is the discretionary
team bonus, which provides payment when high performance is observed.
With discretionary rewards, no goal is set to achieve a specific outcome.
Managers simply provide a reward whenever they think the team has per-
formed well. The frequency and size of the reward are at the discretion of the
manager.”’

When an award is given to a team, it can be divided among individual
team members in two basic ways. One way is to divide it equally among team
members. The other is to use some form of individual evaluation and pro-
vide higher-performing members with a greater portion of the reward. Each
method of division has strengths and weaknesses.”! Giving team members
equal shares of the reward builds a sense of unity and teamwork. Indeed,
equal allocation among team members seems to be the most common way of
dividing team bonuses.” This allocation may, however, fail to motivate indi-
viduals to put forth their best effort. In contrast, dividing the reward based on
performance recognizes high-achieving individuals but may undermine coop-
erative effort. Determining which individuals are top performers is also dif-
ficult. In some cases, team members provide peer assessments. In other cases,
an outside observer, such as the supervisor, allocates the bonus. Regardless of
who makes the allocation, an accurate appraisal of individual performance is
essential when team rewards are divided equally.

Organizations can also reward employees for the contributions they make
to teams. Rather than basing the reward on team performance, this method
provides individual incentives for team contribution. In essence, then, this
is an individual incentive specifically for people who offer valuable inputs to
teams. Team members are rated on scales that measure their contributions
to the team, and higher rewards are given to the highest-rated members. The
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Huntsville Center surveyed its employees and
found strong support for this approach, which encourages both teamwork
and individual effort.”

GAINSHARING

Who should reap the benefits when an organization reduces costs and
increases production? One answer might be managers and owners. This
seems reasonable if managers and owners are responsible for the improve-
ments. But what happens if regular employees take the primary responsibil-
ity for improvement? Shouldn’t these employees receive some of the reward?
The question of sharing financial gains among owners, managers, and regu-
lar employees is the central issue of gainsharing. Gainsharing occurs when
groups of workers receive a portion of the financial return from reducing



What Are Common Group and Organizational Incentives?

JOHN DEERE

John Deere is an equipment manufacturing and
distribution organization with $15 billion in annual
sales. Until 1997, John Deere’s compensation sys-
tem focused primarily on individual incentives.
Jobs were classified into seven different pay grades,
and employees with longer tenure received higher
hourly wages. In addition, the company offered
piece-rate incentives by paying more to employees
who produced above a standard rate. This incen-
tive system discouraged employees from cooperat-
ing with each other. The cost of tracking various
standards and pay rates was also quite high.

In 1997, John Deere changed its compensation
plan to emphasize team rather than individual
rewards. Now weekly benchmark standards for out-
put are established for teams rather than individu-
als. Teams that meet benchmark standards receive
a 15 percent bonus. Teams with output below
the benchmark are required to absorb two-thirds
of the efficiency loss, while teams with output
above the benchmark receive two-thirds of the cost

savings. Products that do not meet quality standards
are not included in the output measure used to
assess team productivity. This new incentive system
helps John Deere maximize the collective potential
of employees in order to reduce costs and still main-
tain high quality.

Source: Information from Geoffrey B. Sprinkle and Michael

G. Williamson, “The Evolution from Taylorism to Employee
Gainsharing: A Case Study Examining John Deere’s

Continuous Improvement Pay Plan,” Issues in Accounting
Education 19 (2004): 487-503.

479

costs and improving productivity. In essence, gainsharing aligns the interests
of workers with the interests of company owners.®

As many as 26 percent of U.S. companies use some form of gainsharing.””
The practice is particularly common in manufacturing organizations, where
costs and productivity gains can be objectively measured.’® In its most basic
form, gainsharing establishes a benchmark for productivity. For instance,
a tire manufacturer may examine current records and determine that pro-
ducing a particular tire costs $50. Once this cost has been established, the
organization then agrees to share any future cost savings beyond $50 per
tire with employees who are part of the manufacturing team. Limiting the
gainsharing plan to only those employees who have a direct influence on
the particular product is important for maintaining line of sight. After the
gainsharing plan has been developed, employees become involved in a
participative effort to make production more efficient. In the case of tire
production, employees might work together by focusing on such things as
reducing the number of defective tires, redesigning work processes, or sim-
ply working faster. If the process becomes more efficient, the amount of
money saved is split between the organization and employees. A 50-50 split
is common.



480 Chapter 12 » Designing Compensation and Benefit Packages

An example of a gainsharing plan is the compensation practice of a
Verizon unit that produces telephone directories. Standards for budgets and
production costs are established, and savings are split between the company
and employees. Forty-five percent is reinvested in the general funds of the
company. Ten percent is placed in an improvement fund specifically targeted
for training, equipment, and other improvements that directly advance the
telephone directory production process. Thirty-five percent is given back to
employees in a quarterly payout. This payout is adjusted for quality of output;
it is increased if quality is high and decreased if quality is low and corrections
are required. The remaining 10 percent of the gain is saved in a reserve fund
that is shared with employees a year later when costs resulting from custom-
ers’ claims of printing errors in the directories have been determined.”’

Healthcare is a field that has shown increased interest in gainsharing
in recent years. The costs of healthcare have been rising at a growing rate,
and hospitals have begun to contract to share cost savings with physicians.
Initially, the Office of Inspector General of the Department of Health and
Human Services argued that such arrangements violated Medicare policies
that guard against limiting services to patients. It was thought that offer-
ing physicians an incentive to reduce costs would result in lower quality of
care. However, more recent decisions from the Office of Inspector General
have allowed gainsharing.”® One example of successful gainsharing in a
health setting is PinnacleHealth, a five-hospital system based in Harrisburg,
Pennsylvania. The gainsharing program at PinnacleHealth encouraged car-
diac surgeons to reduce costs through standardizing supplies. The total sav-
ings amounted to $1 million, half of which was shared with the surgeons.59

Like other forms of incentive compensation, gainsharing is not equally
effective for all organizations. Table 12.1 provides a list of issues that increase
the likelihood of success for gainsharing programs. In general, gainsharing
requires a great deal of cooperation and trust between managers and employ-
ees. Chances of success increase when employees are highly involved in devel-
oping and carrying out the plan. This makes gainsharing most beneficial
in organizations where employees expect to have long careers. Given that
gainsharing most frequently occurs in manufacturing settings emphasizing
cost reduction, organizations pursuing Loyal Soldier HR strategies seem to be
best suited for this type of group incentive.

S BB Rules for Gainsharing Success

Rule Explanation

1. Make sure the payout formula is Motivation is increased when the rules by which
understood by employees. the bonus is calculated are understood.

2. Ensure a high level of employee Involvement increases employee commitment and
involvement. trust.

3. Provide monetary rewards as close Motivation is increased when rewards are clearly
to the time of performance as associated with actions and outcomes.
possible.

4. Involve gainsharing specialists who Each organizational setting is somewhat differ-
provide valuable recommendations. ent, and expert advice helps tailor the plan to

the specific organization.
N\ J

Source: Information from Matthew H. Roy and Sanjiv S. Dugal, “Using Employee Gainsharing
Plans to Improve Organizational Effectiveness,” Benchmarking 12 (2005): 250-259.



What Are Common Group and Organizational Incentives? 481

PROFIT SHARING

Profit sharing occurs when employees receive incentive payments based on
overall organizational profits. As many as 70 percent of Fortune 1000 compa-
nies participate in some form of profit sharing.60 In most profitsharing plans,
the publicly reported earnings of an organization are shared with employees.
Some organizations share the reward when the profit is reported, whereas
others defer payment so that employees receive a share of the profit only if
they remain employed for a number of years.

Earlier, we discussed the piece-rate incentives offered by Lincoln Electric.
The company also places a large portion—frequently more than half—
of company profits in a bonus pool that is shared with ernployees.61 Every
employee receives a portion of the bonus, but the size of each employee’s por-
tion depends in part on individual performance evaluations collected twice
each year. In many instances, bonuses at Lincoln Electric can be as much as
50 percent of the piece-rate total.®?

Profit sharing has the potential to align the interests of employees with the
interests of owners. However, a major problem with profit sharing is line of
sight. In many organizations, employees simply don’t feel that their personal
efforts will have an impact on organizational profits. This lack of a perceived
link between personal effort and compensation means that profit sharing may
not be a strong motivator for average employees. Another potential weakness
of profit sharing is that employees come to expect bonuses and are dissatisfied
in years when no bonus is available. Employees often express dissatisfaction in
years when productivity is down and the bonus is not available. Many do not
believe it is fair for their bonuses to be reduced by poor market conditions.%

Even though it has limitations, profit sharing can be an important part of
an overall compensation package. Sharing profits with employees provides a
strong motivator when employees perceive that their individual efforts truly
influence overall profits. What about the issue of fit with the organization’s
human resource strategy? Here, the main concern is the timing of the profit-
sharing payout. For organizations pursuing a Free Agent HR strategy, the
payout should be made frequently. For organizations pursuing Committed
Expert and Loyal Soldier HR strategies, it may make sense to delay the
payout as part of a retirement package that builds a long-term bond with
employees.

STOCK PLANS

One way to align the interests of employees and owners is by making employ-
ees owners. In corporations, this can be done through stock ownership. Stock
plans transfer corporate stock to individual employees. In some cases, shares
of stock are given directly to employees. However, most organizations instead
provide stock options, which represent the right to buy company stock at a
given price on a future date. Most stock options are granted at current stock
prices. This means that the stock option has no value unless the stock price
increases; after all, anyone can buy the stock at the current price. If the stock
price does increase, an employee can buy the stock at the option price and
reap a substantial reward. However, if the value of the stock falls below the
option price, the employee can simply choose not to purchase the stock. This
set of circumstances provides a long-term incentive that links an individual’s
financial interests with the financial interests of others who own stock.

Profit sharing

An organization-wide incentive
program under which a portion
of organizational profits are
shared with employees.

Stock plan

An incentive plan that gives
employees company stock,
providing the employees with
an ownership interest in the
organization.

Stock options
Rights to purchase stock at a
specified price in the future.



482 Chapter 12 » Designing Compensation and Benefit Packages

Employee stock ownership
plan (ESOP)

A plan under which an
organization sets up a trust fund
to hold and manage company
stock given to employees.

A number of years ago, stock options were primarily reserved for top exec-
utives. However, a majority of Fortune 1000 companies, including PepsiCo
and Procter & Gamble, now provide stock plans for regular employees.**
Top-performing small companies also provide employees with stock plans.
For instance, Kyphon—a medical device manufacturer located in Sunnyvale,
California—provides its 535 employees with stock options and a 15 percent
discount on additional stock purchases. This incentive has helped the com-
pany to become known as one of the 25 best medium-sized companies to work
for in the United States and has also been credited with helping to produce a
63 percent annual increase in sales.”

In addition to stock options, many organizations offer employee stock
ownership plans (ESOPs), in which the organization contributes stock shares
to a tax-exempt trust that holds and manages the stock for employees. One
advantage of ESOPs is favorable tax status, since organizations are allowed to
exclude the portion of stock given to employees from taxation.

Although stock plans are increasingly popular and some evidence links
their use to improved organizational performance, the extent to which they
are effective in actually motivating individual employees is questionable. As
with profit sharing, an employee’s line of sight is often far removed from the
organization’s stock price. Even though CEOs and other top executives may
have a clear line of sight in this area, most employees are not likely to per-
ceive that their efforts actually influence stock prices. Stock plans are thus not
expected to increase motivation for most employees.

Stock plans have other potential problems. In some instances, CEOs have
been found to manipulate earnings in order to maximize their personal stock
return.®® Although widely accepted in the United States, stock plans have also
met with resistance in other countries such as Germany.67 From employees’
point of view, another potential weakness of stock plans is that employees
may have most of their financial investments tied up in the stock of a single
company—the one that employs them. Much of their financial security depends
on the performance of this company. If the company’s stock performs poorly,
their financial investments, such as retirement savings, can quickly disappear.

In most cases, stock options make the most sense in organizations with
human resource strategies that encourage long-term employment. Stock
options that require a waiting period before purchase align the long-term
financial interests of employees with the financial interests of the organi-
zation. ESOP plans also create perceptions of a long-term commitment.
Organizations with Loyal Soldier and Committed Expert HR strategies thus
tend to incorporate stock plans into their compensation plans. Organizations
with Free Agent HR strategies can also use stock plans to attract high perform-
ers, but in this case the period of time between receiving the stock award and
owning the stock is usually minimized.

CONCEPT CHECK

@ 1. How does gainsharing determine the extent of a team’s
bonus?
2. What are some common problems associated with line
of sight and organization-level incentives such as profit

sharing and ESOPs?



How Do Strategic Decisions Influence a Compensation Package?

6

How Do Strategic Decisions Influence
a Compensation Package?

Creating a compensation package requires a number of important decisions.
Figure 12.4 provides an overview of these decisions. As with other aspects of
human resource management, the first task is to determine the organization’s
overall competitive strategy. The competitive strategy then drives the broad
human resource strategy. Once the human resource strategy is determined, a
number of specific compensation decisions are made to align elements of the
reward system with strategy. These decisions include setting a pay level and
establishing a pay structure. One critical decision is how much atrisk com-
pensation to include in the package. Once the percentage of atrisk pay is
determined, specific amounts of compensation must be allotted to base pay,
benefits, individual incentives, and group incentives.

Figure 12.5 summarizes links between specific incentive elements and
human resource strategies. As the figure suggests, the optimal percentage of
atrisk compensation depends on overall strategy. Organizations with a com-
petitive strategy of differentiation seek innovation and recognition of top per-
formers. Placing a high percentage of compensation at risk is thus common
in organizations pursuing Free Agent or Committed Expert HR strategies. In
contrast, organizations with a cost-reduction strategy prefer to pay employees
lower overall wages, which is at odds with the need to pay employees more
when they assume the risk of receiving less compensation if performance is
poor. Organizations with Bargain Laborer and Loyal Soldier HR strategies are
therefore likely to have less at-risk compensation.

As explained in Chapter 11, human resource strategy also affects pay-level
decisions. Meet-the-market pay-level strategies are most frequently adopted
by organizations pursuing Bargain Laborer and Loyal Soldier HR strategies.
Organizations with differentiation strategies rely on hiring and retaining

Base Pay
Uniform * Job-Based
Rewards ¢ Skill-Based

Benefits

What Is What Is . i
What By What Compensation ngally_ Required
the the Human Level Is Structure Is Desired?  ° Discretionary
Competitive Resource Desired r\lljvchu:eps estlri '
Strategy? ™ Strategy? > . Lag? a erce_n 0 .
« Meet? Compen§at|on Is Individual
« Lead? at Risk? - Piece-Rate

 Commission

Variable ~ * Merit

Rewards Team
e Team Bonuses

» Gainsharing
Organizational

« Profit Sharing

« Stock Plans

Figure 12.4 Strategic Compensation Process.

483



484  Chapter 12 » Designing Compensation and Benefit Packages

©

c

o Bargain Laborer Free Agent

i External/Cost HR Strategy External/Differentiation HR Strategy

High Percentage Base Pay High Percentage At-Risk
Minimum Wage Commisions
Piece-rate Systems Merit Bonuses
Profit Sharing with Short Horizon
5 Stock Plan with Short Horizon
'g Piece-rate Systems
c
Q
o : .
5 Loyal Soldier Committed Expert
2 Internal/Cost HR Strategy Internal/Differentiation HR Strategy
-
Base Pay At-Risk Compensation
Good Employee Benefit Good Employee Benefits
Piece-rate Systems Commissions
Gainsharing Merit Pay

= Profit Sharing with Long Horizon Profit Sharing with Long Horizon

05) Stock Plan with Long Horizon Stock Plan with Long Horizon

c

Cost Leadership Differentiation

~= =

Strategic Direction

Figure 12.5 Typical Compensation Elements.

highly talented employees. Therefore, Free Agent and Committed Expert HR
strategies are more often closely aligned with lead-the-market pay strategies.

As shown in Figure 12.5, organizations with Bargain Laborer HR strategies
tend to compensate their employees mostly in the form of base pay, usually
minimum-wage compensation. Yet some organizations with this strategy do
use piece-rate incentives that directly link production and labor costs.

Organizations with Loyal Soldier HR strategies also offer base pay as a
high percentage of overall compensation, along with incentives that include
piece-rate incentives, gainsharing, profit sharing, and stock options. These
organizations also include a substantial number of employee benefits in their
compensation packages.

The Committed Expert HR strategy fits with higher levels of at-risk compen-
sation. Individual incentives associated with the Committed Expert strategy
include commissions and merit pay. Group incentives include profit sharing
and stock plans that have fairly long time horizons. In addition, benefits are
used to build long-term commitments.

Atrisk pay is often highest in organizations with Free Agent HR strate-
gies. These organizations frequently use commission-based pay systems. Many
organizations with Free Agent HR strategies offer merit bonuses to reward
outstanding accomplishments. Profit sharing and stock plans that emphasize
near immediate payouts are also common in these organizations.

CONCEPT CHECK

@ 1. What are some common compensation package characteris-
tics associated with each of the four basic HR strategies?



A MANAGER'S PERSPECTIVE REVISITED

THE MANAGER’S PERSPECTIVE THAT OPENED THE CHAPTER HAD
TOWANDA CONCERNED ABOUT COMPENSATION. SHE WONDERED
WHETHER INDIVIDUAL INCENTIVES SHOULD BE REPLACED WITH
GROUP INCENTIVES. SHE ALSO THOUGHT ABOUT THE ADVAN-
TAGES AND DISADVANTAGES OF CREATING A SERVICE CENTER
TO HELP EMPLOYEES WITH PERSONAL TASKS. FOLLOWING ARE
ANSWERS TO THE “WHAT Do You THINK?"” quiz. WERE YOU
ABLE TO CORRECTLY IDENTIFY THE TRUE STATEMENTS? CAN YOU
DO BETTER NOW?

1. Organizations increase the value of overall compensa-
tion by providing benefits such as insurance and retire-
ment plans. TRUE. Tax incentives allow employers to
provide greater total rewards when they include health
and retirement benefits.

2. If all members of a team are paid the same amount,
some individual team members will not work as hard.

TRUE. Employees receiving group incentives may not
maximize individual efforts. This is a disadvantage of
group incentives.

3. Receiving an annual raise is a key motivator for most
employees. FALSE. Annual raises in most organiza-
tions are not motivating because the value of the raise

Summary 485

is not large enough to
influence behavior.

4. Giving company stock to
employees is a poor moti-
vational tool. TRUE. For
most employees, line of sight is so distant that stock

plans do not truly motivate behavior.

5. Most young people who are just graduating from col-
lege are willing to work long hours in boring jobs
as long as they receive high wages. FALSE. Young
employees are motivated by a number of alternative
rewards, such as interesting work and flexibility.

Towanda’s concern about the value of benefits is well
founded. Although organizations can use benefits to pro-
vide more value to employees, most organizations do a poor
job communicating the cost of benefit plans. Shifting some
compensation to group incentives might help Towanda
increase cooperation and teamwork. However, eliminating
individual incentives will likely decrease individual effort
and could have a strong negative impact on overall per-
formance. The best approach for Towanda is to combine
current individual incentives with group incentives.

How do compensation packages align
with strategy?

Compensation packages have four basic elements:
base pay, employee benefits, individual incentives, and
group incentives. Base pay and benefits foster a sense
of security by providing consistent rewards. Individual
and group incentives are forms of atrisk compensa-
tion that help motivate higher performance.

2

What are common approaches to base
pay and employee benefit plans?

Base pay can be set according to either job-based
analysis or skill-based analysis. Job-based analysis
focuses on compensating employees for the tasks
they do as part of a particular position. Skill-based
analysis focuses on compensating employees for
the skills they possess.



486 Chapter 12 » Designing Compensation and Benefit Packages

3

What are common employee benefit
plans?

Employee benefits can be either legally required
or discretionary. Legally required benefits include
social security, unemployment insurance, and work-
er’s compensation. Because most organizations are
required to provide these benefits, organizations gen-
erally offer them but gain little competitive advan-
tage for doing so. Discretionary benefits include
healthcare plans (although recent legislation makes
this less discretionary), supplemental insurance,
retirement savings, pay without work, and lifestyle
benefits. Providing these benefits can be particularly
helpful for creating long-term ties with employees.

4

What are common individual incentives?

Individual incentives reward employees for individ-
ual contributions. Piece-rate incentives are based on
the quantity and quality of output produced by indi-
vidual employees. Commissions are common for
sales representatives and place a high proportion
of compensation at risk, creating a strong incen-
tive. Merit pay increases provide raises based on
performance, but problems with contingency and
the amount of the raise often make merit increases
ineffective motivators. In many cases, merit bonuses,
which are one-time payments for particular contri-
butions, are more effective than merit pay increases.

5

What are common group and
organizational incentives?

Group incentives encourage cooperation and team-
work. Team bonuses and incentives can be offered
as rewards when groups of employees achieve

| KEY TERMS |.

specific objectives or when managers observe
teams performing especially well. Gainsharing is
an increasingly popular incentive that rewards
small groups of employees for reducing costs and
improving productivity. These programs establish a
baseline for performance, and the cost savings of
improving upon the baseline are shared between
employees and owners.

Profit sharing provides employees with a por-
tion of the organization’s financial profits. Some
plans share profits almost immediately, whereas
others hold the profit until employees have been
with the organization for a specified period of
time. Stock plans provide an ownership stake
for employees. Stock options give employees the
opportunity to make future stock purchases at a
given level and are a way of rewarding employees
when stock prices rise. ESOPs provide tax advan-
tages that encourage employees to collectively
purchase company stock. In many cases, profit
sharing and stock plans fail to motivate employ-
ees because line of sight is too distant for employ-
ees to believe their actions really influence the
outcomes.

6

How do strategic decisions influence a
compensation package?

Creating a compensation package involves making
and implementing a number of important deci-
sions. Decision makers must first set the pay level
and must then decide how much pay to place at
risk. Organizations with differentiation strategies
generally place a higher percentage of pay at risk
than do organizations with cost reduction strate-
gies. Finally, the organization must decide how
much compensation to allocate to base pay, ben-
efits, individual incentives, and group incentives.
Specific forms of incentives are most effective when
they are aligned with the organization’s broad HR
strategy.

Atrisk pay 456

Base pay 459

Base wage 473
Cafeteria benefits 471

Commission 474
Compensation package 454
Defined benefit plan 469
Defined contribution plan 469



Disability insurance 468

Discretionary team bonus 478

Employee benefits 460

Employee stock ownership plan (ESOP) 482
Flexible benefit program 471

Gainsharing 478

Goal-based team reward 478

Group incentive 460

Healthcare plan 466

Health maintenance organization (HMO) 467
Health savings account (HSA) 467
Individual incentive 460

Life insurance 468

Line of sight 457

Di1SCcUSSION QUESTIONS

Example Case 487

Merit bonus 476

Merit pay increase 475

Pay without work 470
Piece-rate incentive 473
Profit sharing 481

Qualified benefit plan 466
Sick leave 470

Social security system 464
Standard rate 473

Stock options 481

Stock plans 481
Unemployment insurance 464
Vested 469

Workers’ compensation 465

. What are some specific jobs in which you would
be comfortable having a high percentage of pay
at risk? What are some jobs in which you would
prefer having guaranteed pay? What is the dif-

ference between the jobs on these two lists?
2. What type of person do you think might

be attracted to work in an organization that has

relatively low wages but extensive benefits?
3. Do you think social security has benefited or

harmed workers? Do you think social security

will be available when you retire?

4. Isita good idea for the government to give
tax incentives to organizations for providing
employee benefits? Why or why not?

5. What makes piece-rate incentive systems such

effective motivators? How does a piece-rate
system meet the requirements of expectancy
theory?

6. What are some reasons why an organization
might use incentives other than commissions
to compensate a sales force?

7. What principles of motivation make gain-
sharing such an effective motivational tool?

8. Why do organizations continue to provide
employees with stock plans even though evi-

dence suggests they have only limited effective-

ness for motivating most workers?

9. Many news articles discuss high compensation for

CEOs. What justification do organizations have
for paying CEOs millions of dollars each year?
Do you think CEOs are paid too much? Why?
10. What are the specific elements of a compensa-
tion package that you would recommend for
an organization with a Loyal Soldier HR strat-
egy? What are your recommendations for an
organization with a Free Agent HR strategy?

Linda Herman joined Best Buy as senior manager, executive compensation,
knowing that the pace was going to be faster than she was accustomed to at

her old job in financial services.

“In retail, you need to be able to turn on a dime,” she says.

That’s why she shouldn’t have been surprised when she came back to work
after a long weekend last July to a request, by CEO Brad Anderson, to be more
creative with the 2006 long-term incentive program. Specifically, Anderson
asked Herman and her staff why the company couldn’t offer employees a plan

that provided an array of options.

Up until 2003, Best Buy relied primarily on stock options to retain and
reward 2,600 managers and executives. But the Minneapolis-based electronics



488 Chapter 12 » Designing Compensation and Benefit Packages

retailer, like many employers, realized that stock options aren’t always the best
retention tool, particularly during times of market volatility, Herman says.
And the company knew that accounting rule changes were looming. The rules
have since come to pass, and they require companies to expense options.

With all that in mind, the firm wanted to try alternatives. So in 2003, the
retailer replaced its stock option plan with a mix of performance shares, which
employees would get if they reach specific performance criteria, and restricted
stock, which are grants of shares that vest at the end of a given period if an
employee remains on staff.

The final plan, introduced on September 30, 2005, offers participants four
choices.

Choice 1 is 100 percent stock options with a four-year vesting schedule and
a 10-year life. Choice 2 is 50 percent stock options and 50 percent perfor-
mance shares, which are based on the company’s total shareholder return
compared with the S&P 500 over a three-year period.

“The first two choices are catering to people who are willing to roll the dice,”
Herman says, adding that the payouts are vulnerable to market conditions.

The third and fourth choices are quite different. They are based on “eco-
nomic value added,” a metric devised by Best Buy that uses an internal for-
mula that changes from year to year. They involve the meeting of one-year
performance targets, but employees can’t access the rewards for three years.

Choice 3 offers 50 percent stock options and 50 percent restricted stock,
which is awarded at the end of three years for performance measured against
the company’s economic-value-added goal at the end of 2007. Choice 4 offers
50 percent restricted stock and 50 percent performance units, both earned at
the end of three years, based on company performance against the economic-
value-added goal at the end of 2007.

A majority of eligible employees opted for Choice 1 or 2, while only 11 per-
cent took Choice 3 and 2 percent chose Choice 4. Herman attributes this imbal-
ance to the difficulty of explaining economic value added to its employees.

QUESTIONS

1. Why do you think so many of Best Buy executives opted for Choice 1 or 2?
What would you do to encourage more employees to adopt Choices 3 and 4?

2. Does this Best Buy compensation program satisfy line of sight requirements?
Which of the four choices do you think has the most direct line of sight?

3. What additional compensation elements would you add to the Best Buy
compensation package?

Source: Jessica Marquez, “Best Buy Offers Choice in Its Long-Term Incentive Program to Keep the
Best and Brightest,” Workforce Management, April 24, 2006, pp. 42—43.

| P1scussioN Cask || Collegiate Promotions

Collegiate Promotions distributes products that are marketed to students and
alumni of major universities. High-selling products include coffee mugs and
T-shirts that bear collegiate logos. In order to distribute its products, Collegiate
Promotions has adopted an independent sales representative model. The
sales representatives work for themselves and are not actual employees of
Collegiate. They have independent contractor status.



Experiential Exercise 489

Becoming an independent sales representative is easy. An interested per-
son pays a $300 fee to obtain catalogs and other literature needed to advertise
and sell the line of products. The sales representative then begins to write
orders for products. A sales representative can sell to anyone through any
channel. This means that there are no protected territories, so several sales
representatives are often working in the same geographic location. Many rep-
resentatives also sell through Internet websites.

Collegiate Promotions does not set an absolute price for its products.
Instead, it uses a wholesale plus pricing strategy that allows sales representa-
tives to sell within a relatively broad range. The range is normally 30 to 50
percent higher than wholesale. For instance, if the wholesale price of a coffee
mug is $10, then the representative can choose to sell the mug at a price any-
where between $13 and $15. The sales representative receives a commission
of half the amount charged over the wholesale price. If the mug sells for $13,
the representative receives $1.50. If the mug sells for $15, the representative
receives $2.50. Because they are independent contractors, the sales represen-
tatives receive no other compensation.

QUESTIONS

1. Do you think the compensation system at Collegiate Promotions is effective?

2. Why would a sales representative try to sell at the top of the price range?
Why at the bottom of the price range? Do you predict that most sales are
made at the top or bottom of the range of possible prices?

3. How does the lack of geographically protected sales areas affect salesper-
sons’ behavior?

4. How committed do you think the independent contractors are to
Collegiate Promotions? What are some positive features of the indepen-
dent contractor status for the organization? What might be some positive
features for the independent representatives? Would you expect sales rep-
resentatives to have long-term associations with the company?

EXPERIENTIAL : .
EXERCISE l Learning Through Interviewing

Interview two people in different career stages. 4. Do you prefer incentives to be based on indi-
One person should be recently graduated from col- vidual performance or group performance?
lege and just beginning a career. The other person 5. Do you receive any type of company stock? If
should be near retirement age. Try to find out their so, do you think the stock motivates you to work
perceptions about different elements of compensa- harder?
tion packages. Use questions such as the following 6. What would you change to make the compensa-
to guide your conversations. tion plan more effective for motivating you?

Using the information obtained from the inter-

1. What types of compensation do you most value? . ;
views, do the following:

Do you prefer high base pay and relatively low

incentive pay, or do you prefer low base pay 1. Identify areas in which the perceptions of
with high incentive pay? the person beginning a career are different
2. How important are employee benefits to you? from the perceptions of the person near
What type of benefits do you value most? retirement.
3. Do the compensation practices at your company 2. Analyze these differences. Are there consistent
increase your commitment to the organization? differences that might result from the fact that

In what ways? the individuals are in different career stages? Are



490 Chapter 12 » Designing Compensation and Benefit Packages

there differences that seem more individual and
that might result from factors such as personality?

3. Develop a list of specific compensation changes
that might be made to increase motivation for
each person.

INTERACTIVE

EXPERIENTIAL EXERCISE

4. Evaluate whether differences in competi-
tive strategies might explain some of the
differences suggested by the people you
interviewed.

Is It All about Base Salary? Explaining
Compensation Issues at SuperFoods

Access the companion website to test your knowledge by completing a
SuperFoods interactive role-play.

In this exercise, one of the managers at SuperFoods informs you that, at least
in her department, the main motivator for the employees is their base salary.
The rest of the compensation package, she says, is “just details.” She insists
that giving the employees in her department big pay increases will make all
of them very happy, regardless of the rest of the compensation package. Your
solid HR education and your years of diverse experience as a consultant, how-
ever, tell you that statement is likely not true, even though the company’s HR
strategy has always been that of Bargain Laborer. How should you respond to

the manager’s comments?

ENDNOTES

1. Lianne George, “It’s Swedish for Invincible,” Maclean’s,
August 14-21, 119, no. 32/33 (2006): 33.

2. http:/ /franchisor.ikea.com/showContent.asp?swfld5
concept3

3. http:/ /franchisor.ikea.com/

4. Bernadette Casey, “IKEA’s Story: Commitment, Charity,
Conservation,” DSN Retailing Today 44, no. 22 (2005): 6.

5. Andy Meisler, “Success Scandinavian Style,” Workforce
Management 83, no. 8 (2004).

6. Christopher Brown-Humes and Peggy Hollinger, “Ikea
to Give Staff World’s Takings for Day,” Financial Times,
October 8, 1999, p. 2.

7. Meisler, “Success Scandinavian Style.”

8. James Lewis, “Furnishing an Ethical RRSP,” Benefits
Canada 2, no. 8 (2004).

9. Meisler, “Success Scandinavian Style.”

10. Ibid.

11. Bill Dibenedetto, “Furniture: Built to Last?” Journal of
Commerce, May 26, 2008.

12. Barry Gerhart and Sara L. Rynes, Compensation: Theory,
Lvidence, and Strategic Implications (Thousand Oaks, CA:
Sage, 2003).

13. A. M. O’Leary-Kelly, ]J. J. Martocchio, and D. D. Frink.
“A Review of the Influence of Group Goals on Group
Performances,” Academy of Management Journal 37
(1994): 1285-1301.

14. Sanford E. DeVoe and Jeffrey Pfeffer, “When Time
Is Money: The Effect of Hourly Payment on the
Evaluation of Time,” Organizational Behavior and
Human Decision Processes 104 (2007): 1-13.

15. Sanford E. DeVoe and Jeffrey Pfeffer, “Hourly Payment
and Volunteering: The Effect of Organizational

16.

17.

18.
19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.
27.

Practices on Decisions about Time Use,” Academy of
Management Journal 50 (2007): 783-798.

D. F. Crown and J. G. Rosse. “Yours, Mine, and

Ours: Facilitating Group Productivity through

the Integration of Individual and Group Goals,”
Organizational Behavior and Human Decision Processes 64
(1995): 138-150.

R. E. Kidwell and N. Bennett, “Employee Propensity
to Withhold Effort: A Conceptual Model to Intersect
Three Avenues of Research,” Academy of Management
Review 18 (1993): 429-456.

Bureau of Labor Statistics News, March 2006.

Max Messmer, “Benefits: Gain a Competitive Edge with
Offerings Employees Want,” Strategic Finance 88, no. 5
(2007), 8-10.

Marie Wilson, Gregory B. Northcraft, and Margaret
A. Neale, “The Perceived Value of Fringe Benefits,”
Personnel Psychology 38 (1985): 309-320.

A Brief History of Social Security, www.ssa.gov/history/
pdf/2005pamphlet.pdf

www.ssa.gov/ history/pdf/48advise9.pdf
www.workforcesecurity.doleta.gov/unemploy/
uifactsheet.asp

Maria M. Sarli, “Nondiscrimination Rules for Qualified
Plans: The General Test,” Compensation and Benefits
Review 23, no. 5 (1991): 56-67.

Fay Hansen, “Currents in Compensation and
Benefits,” Compensation and Benefits Review 38, no. 4
(2006): 6-24.
www.bls.gov/ncs/ebs/sp/ebsm0004.pdf

Anonymous, “Employed but Uninsured: More

People Avoid Plan Participation,” Health Care Strategic
Management 24, no. 6 (2006): 4.



28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34,
35.

36.

37.
38.
39

40.

41.

42.

43.

44.

45.

46.

47.

48.

National Compensation Survey: Employee Benefits
in Private Industry in the United States, March 2004.
Published by the U.S. Department of Labor U.S.
Bureau of Labor Statistics, accessed at www.bls.gov/
ncs/ebs/sp/ebsm0004.pdf

Julie Appleby, “Health Insurance Costs Rise 7.7%,
Twice the Rate of Inflation,” USA Today, September 27,
2006.

Gigi M. Alexander, Richard J. Cebula, and Yassaman
Saadatmand, “Determinants of the Percent of the
Population Enrolled in HMOs,” Journal of American
Academy of Business 9, no. 2 (2006): 32-37.

D. Shawn Mauldin and Patricia H. Mounce, “Health
Savings Accounts: The New Benefits Plan?” The CPA
Jowrnal 76, no. 8, (2006): 56-57.

John L. Utz, “Health Savings Accounts,” Journal of
Pension Planning and Compliance, 32 no. 3 (2006):
38-98.

Vanessa Fuhrmans, “Citing Cost Concerns, More
Workers Leave Firms’ Health Plans,” Wall Street Journal,
August 25, 2006, p. A9.

Hanson, “Currents in Compensation and Benefits.”
James Schulte Scott, “Let’s Talk about Health Savings
Accounts,” Healthcare Financial Management 60, no. 9
(2006): 46—48.

National Compensation Survey: Employee Benefits in Private
Industry in the United States, March 2004. Published by the
U.S. Department of Labor U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics.
Accessed at www.bls.gov/ncs/ebs/sp/ebsm0004.pdf
Ibid.

Ibid.

. Anonymous, “Colorado Hospital Woos Clinicians, Staff

with Novel Service that Picks Up Dry Cleaning, Plans
Parties,” Healthcare Strategic Management (February
2006): 11.

Anonymous, “Flexible Benefits: A Foundation to Perks
Plan,” Employee Benefits Magazine, September 14, 2006,
p. S23.

Allison E Barber, Randall B. Dunham, and Roger

A. Formisano, “The Impact of Flexible Benefits on
Employee Satisfaction: A Field Study,” Personnel
Psychology 45 (1992): 55-75.

Kenneth W. Chilton, “Lincoln Electric’s Incentive
System: Can It Be Transferred Overseas?” Compensation
and Benefits Review 25 (November—December 1993):
21-30.

Thomas B. Wilson, “Is It Time to Eliminate the Piece
Rate Incentive System?” Compensation and Benefits
Review 24 (March/April, 1992): 43-49.

Greg L. Stewart, “Reward Structure as a Moderator

of the Relationship Between Extraversion and Sales
Performance,” Journal of Applied Psychology 81 (1996):
619-627.

Gerhart and Rynes, Compensation.

Edward E. Lawler III, Rewarding Excellence: Pay
Strategies for the New Economy (San Francisco:
Jossey-Bass, 2000).

John Schaubroeck, Jason D. Shaw, Michelle K.

Dufty, and Atul Mitra, “An Under-Met And Over-Met
Expectations Model of Employee Reactions to Merit
Raises,” Journal of Applied Psychology 93 (2008): 424—434.
Erin White, “Employers Increasingly Favor Bonuses to
Raises,” Wall Street Journal, August 28, 2006, p. B3.

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.
61.
62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

Endnotes 491

Todd R. Zenger and C. R. Marshall, “Determinants of
Incentive Intensity in Group-Based Rewards,” Academy
of Management Journal 43 (2000): 149-163.

Jody R. Hoffman and Steven G. Rogelberg, “A Guide to
Team Incentive Systems,” Team Performance Management
4, no. 1 (1998): 23.

Kathryn M. Bartol and Laura L. Hagmann, “Team-
Based Pay Plans: A Key to Effective Teamwork,”
Compensation and Benefits Review 24 (November—
December 1992): 24-29.

Lucy Newton McClurg, “Team Rewards: How Far Have
We Come?” Human Resource Management 40 (Spring
2001): 73.

James M. Cox and Donald D. Tippett, “An Analysis of
Team Rewards at the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Huntsville Center,” Engineering Management Journal 15,
no. 4 (2003): 11-18.

Luis R. Gomez-Mejia, Therea M. Welbourne, and
Robert M. Wiseman, “The Role of Risk Sharing

and Risk Taking Under Gainsharing,” Academy of
Management Review 25 (2000): 492-507.

Matthew H. Roy and Sanjib S. Dugal, “Using Employee
Gainsharing Plans to Improve Organizational
Effectiveness,” Benchmarking 12 (2005): 250-259.
Steven E. Markham, K. Dow Scott, and Beverly L.
Little, “National Gainsharing Study: The Importance
of Industry Differences,” Compensation and Benefits
Review 24, no. 1, (1992): 34-45.

Michael J. Gaudioso, “How a Successful Gainsharing
Program Arose from an Old One’s Ashes at Bell
Atlantic (Now Verizon) Directory Graphics,” Journal of
Organizational Excellence 20 (2000): 11-18.

Anjana D. Patel, “Gainsharing: Past, Present, and
Future,” Healthcare Financial Management 60, no. 9
(2006): 124-130.

Anonymous, “Hospital System Reports Big Savings

on Cardiology Supplies Following Gainsharing
Implementation,” Hospital Materials Management 32
no. 2 (2006): 8.

Lawler, Rewarding Excellence.

Chilton, “Lincoln Electric’s Incentive System.”
Richard M. Hodgetts, “Discussing Incentive
Compensation with Donald Hastings of Lincoln
Electric,” Compensation and Benefits Review 29, no. 5
(1997): 60.

Arthur M. Cummins, “Business Brief: Saturn Workers
Vote to Retain Innovative Labor Pact with GM,” Wall
Street Journal, March 12, 1998, p. 1.

Edward E. Lawler, Susan A. Mohrman, and Gerald E.
Ledford, Jr., Strategies for High Performing Organizations:
The CEO Report (San Francisco: Jossey-Bass, 1998).
Ann Pomeroy, Adrienne Fox, Terence F. Shea, Leon
Rubis, and Patrick Mirza, “50 Best Small & Medium
Places to Work,” HRMagazine 50, no. 7 (2005): 44-65.
Xiaomeng Zhang, Kathryn M. Bartol, Ken G. Smith,
Michael D. Pfarrer, and Dmitry M. Khanin, “CEOs On
The Edge: Earnings Manipulation and Stock-Based
Incentive Misalignment,” Academy of Management
Journal 51 (2008): 241-258.

Wm. Gerard Sanders and Anja Tuschke, “The Adoption
of Institutionally Contested Organizational Practices;
The Emergence of Stock Option Pay in Germany,”
Academy of Management Journal 50 (2007): 33-56.



